HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-BS

PARTS LIST

MODEL

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www .barudan.co.jp/

nxan fwubkb9 ~

T491-0004 BAMEBE—EHEKFEH20EH
TEL (0586) 76—1137 () FAX (0586) 77— 1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

st E—Y X

T491-0004 BHE—-BEMAFEKIFFTHRABEH
TEL (0586) 77—3959 (X) FAX (0586) 77—6979

e
i
dl

i
i
al

JB1100MO1



dioD ajpasN puowelq :Jo Ateiqi| ay) wol4






H4

CONTENTS
= X
Machine layout (BENSH-YN-BS)
BB R (BENSH-YN-BS)

00 Table » Frame
F—TI Tl—L

01A Head - Bed A
Ay R RyFA

01B  Head - Bed B
ANy F-RyFEB

02A Thread cut A

KUY A

02B  Thread cut B
Ryous

02C Thread cut C
%ylYC

02D Thread cut D
YYD

03A  Take up lever A
XEA

03B Take up lever B
XHB

04A Needle bar A
#HEA

04B  Needle bar B
B

04C  Needie bar C
i C

05 Jump
D2 )

06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN)
REA (BE) (YN)

06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)
REA (BE) (YS)

06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YN)
HREB (THREH) (YN)

010710



H4

06B-2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YS)
HEB (FHREH) (Y S)

074 Color change A

BE]AA

078  Color change B
/Bi#%ZB

08A Drive A
EREN A

088 Drive B
ERENB

10A  Pantograph drive A
HENED A

10B  Pantograph drive B
HBEFEB

10C  Pantograph drive C
BERESC

10D  Pantograph drive D
HEREND

10E  Pantograph drive E
HBERBE

10F Pantograph drive F
HERENF

106 Pantograph drive G
BEREIG

11A-1 Control A (NS)
HEA (NS)

11A-2 Control A (NR)
HIEA (NR)

118 Control B
HilE B

12 Accessories
HE&

INDEX

% 5l

010710






'99.03.10

Machine layout (BENSH-YN-BS)

ic&EX (BENSH-YN-BS)

[04A]0LB]DLC]|

11A-1

11A-2

BENSH-YN/YS-BS

BENRH-YN/Y5-BS




Frame

00 Table -

-1y

—JIb- Db

_5"__

A

~
fa]

7,

7 o

/%m

S

. A/.. $ P
3 \ /Q.’ 5 7

-1

m
D

N m/ ;
.k.”.a,._,./«\ 0

un

\1
\\

BENSH-YN/Y5-BS

018713

BENRH-YN/YS-BS




00 Table - Frame A (3 Depends on machine type)
T—JIL - TL—LA CXITRIEIC & > TR D)

ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION ek Q'Y NOTE

1 [1CRJ20300500DZ0 |Table (NSH-B20S, 600X 300/500 odd number) F — 7 A (NSH-B20S, 600 X 300/500 # %0 1

2/R ] 2500 20 |Lower shaft connecting servise cover Tahgi - e Ah s~ 1

3IHP 3211 2 0 [Bearing cover S — 1

4IRF 2500 90 |Position coder servise cover KO vawa—gih—p Rl — 1

5|RJ 140090 |Table support bolt(90L) 5T N B (90L) 1

6{RJ 140000 |Table support(1260L) F =T ANZE Y (1260L) 11 |

7/RJ 14006 0|Sub table support (240L) WhhF — 7 NZ 4 (2400) 15 (%

8|/RJ 140020 |Table support(1150L) F—7 A (1150L) 1%

9/RJ 140010 Table support(1260L) base side F—T7AZr(1260L) HEMK 1%

10/RJ 140040 |Table support (490L) F 7 N (490L) 2 1%

11fRJ 140050 |Table support (225L) F—T7 NG (225L) 2 %

12/RJ 1400 30 |Table support (650L) 5 — 7 N 4 (650L) 1%

13|RJ 140070 Table support(R) F—TNZH(R) 1

14{RJ 72006 1 |Mount set vy b 5

15 {1ARN20300500DZ0 |Leg frame W7 L—a 1%

(NSH-YN-B20S, odd number 600X 300/500) (NSH-YN-B20S, 378 600X 300/500)

16{RJ 140080 Table support(L) F—T ARy (L) 1

17/RJ 14010 0|Table support(1260L) base side with notch |7—7A%&%7 (1260L) £HEHK UXE 1%

51 Truss screw M4 X8 FERE T APRD H4X8

(Under cut) (T s—Ay b)

52 Rag nut(C) M4 REF Y ) M4

53 Truss screw M6X35 FFRE R T RNPRY MEX35

54 Hex. nut M8 ST b M8

55 Pierce screw ¢ 5X23 FEAMFETAERA ¢5X23

56 Hex. nut M10 ANAT v kM0

57 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RENGREL + HBX25
H4 010713




01A Head - Bed A
Ny Foe Ny FA

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-5 \\\\
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRH-YN/YS-5

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS

&
&
18
BENYH-YN BENSH-Z(Q-AS BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ-B8S

BENBH-YN BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-Z(B-B BENRH-ZQ-BS 010413



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay KRy KA (H=B%0)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&R% QTY NOTE
1/A9011111|Needle bearing(TLA-2012Z) = AT Y v 7 (TLA-20122) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AR IERY M5XE
3I/HT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) A5 A BTy x (TH) HXx1
4|HP 22071 2 |Lover shaft gear(Small gear) Fah¥ v — ¥y —) HX1
5/HT 22004 3 |Lover metal a’ ssy(Small bobbin) Tl A 2 LASSY U1NE) Hx 1 |Srald bobbin
HT 22005 3 |Lovwer metal a’ssy(Middle bobbin) F#hA 5 AASSY(HE) Hx 1 [fgle bobbin
6|KF 221020 |Bobbin case(4B19-S6-BA) KL 4 — A (4B19-56-BA) Hx 1 [pell bobbin
KF 22030 2 |Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 middle bobbin |sK&'ir o —= BC-DBM(22)-NBLS P& Hox 1 [igdhe bobbin
7|KF 220530 [Bobbin e (GEAA) H x 1 [Spall bobbin
KF 220421 |Bobbin Rey Hx 1 |igte bobbin
(HSM) (DBM) (For aluminum, middle bobbin) (HSM) (DBM) (7 3, P%R)
8|KF 220700 [Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR(H10TS) Hx 1 |Small bobbin
HB 2200 10 |Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS) middle bobbin |% HSM-a-(H207S) P& H x 1 [iigdle bobbin
9|HP 220680 |Lower shaft collar T T — H x 1 [Small bobbin
HK 22068 1 |Lower shaft collar THhH T — H x 1 [Hiddle bobbin
10/HT 2200 20 |[Lower shaft(Bevel gear) Tl (A Y ) H x 1 |Snell bobbin
HT 220030 |Middle bobbin lower shaft(Bevel gear) P2 T 8 () H x 1 [#ddle bobbin
11IHT 22001 1 |Lower shaft metal T A S HX1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 AAAR(TEFR Y HEX10
131HH2 2 05 7 0 |Lower shaft metal oil felt ThAFAAANT o b HX1
14/HV 2703 7 0|Rotating hook bobbin case holder 2% 1k ¥ (MK6R2) HX 1
position bracket (MK6R2)
15|HP 210341 |Bed(Bevel gear) Ay B RAAF ) Hx 1 [5ral) bobbin
HP 211050 |Bed for middle bobbin CE Y R Hx 1 gggle bobbin
16|/HP 32108 2 |Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TSR F Y — (K¥Yv—) HX1
17IHP 321090 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar TSR YT M T— HX1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RBRAHA b MEX25 (RS S REEET)
19 Screw (SM11/64 40X5) T OB FEN R (SM11/64 140X 5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 RAN(TLER Y MIX5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RANTERD NEX5
221A901231 3{Screw(SM11/64 40X 10) flat bed 21k A & P (SM11/64 (L40X10) Fy K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40X4) 0B b R Y (SHI1/64 1140 X 4)
24 |lHB 3 200 7 0 {Connecting shaft ¢ 15X3300 WEEL Y7 b ¢ 15X3300 1

H1

010622




018 Head - Bed B
Ny By BB

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENSH-ZQ-AS BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-ZQB-BS BEDSH-ZO-BS

BENBH-YN BENRH-ZO-AS BENRH-ZO-B BENRH-ZQO-BS 010413



01B Head-Bed B
ANy R~y B
ITE\ L1IST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1/HP 3217 20 |Encoder driving gear No.2 T a—FEREF Y — No.2 1
2|HP 33192 3 |Encoder retainer = a— SRS 1
3|KN5 11020 |Position coder TS5307N54 R 3 a—4 — TS5307N54 1
41HB 3 200 30 |Lower shaft connecting bearing base THEEWZ S 1
(Middle bobbin) (P)
HB 3 200 50 Lower shaft connecting bearing base ThEESTE 1
(Small bobbin) 1) ‘
5{A9011111|Needle bearing(TLA-20127) Z— KT Y 7 (TLA-20127) 1
6/A90 1010 2|Thrust bearing(GS81104) 75 A bRT Y (SHEGSB1104) 1
7/|A901010 0 |Thrust bearing(AXK1104) 25 A MART Y22 (AXKL104) 1
8/A90 10101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) A G AT Y T (PIERNSE1104) 1
gI1HH4 819 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NAAEF—F—EFEYT NI T— 1
10/ HP 321710 |Encoder driving gear No. 1 x o a—SEEF v — No. 1 1
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 ARATFEHERY HX8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 FRERAFHRL - MEX18
51 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 REREFFA b M6X26
54 Hex. socket set screw M5XS8 NARFIEHF D MEX8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RERTEH R MEXE
H1 010316




02A  Thread cut A
RV A

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-Z0-B  BENSH-ZQ-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQO-B BENRH-Z0-B5 010723



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
REIYA (H=58%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% o TY NOTE
1M/ HV 250010 |Throat plate #HiR HX1
21HV 27034 0Drive knife (MK6R2) i 2 A (MK6R2) HX 1
3|HV 270330 [Knife drive lever (MK6R2) A AHUE L /3~ (MKGR2) HXx1
4/HV 270310 |Fixed knife BE A 2 HX 1
5/HV 270070 |Thread cut knife base HUIh A RtH Hx 1 |Srald bebbin
HV 270410 |Thread cut knife base (MK6R2) HEIY A AL (KOR2) H X 1 [idte bovbin
61HV 270090 IlKnife lever A AL s— HX 1
7IR ] 2700 30 |Lock connecting bar clamp oy 7R T T HX1
8|A 9056022 Rotary solenoid(3EL25-35X3X8X9) m—% Y=y L /A FIEL2E-36%3%8%9) | HX 1
9iHV 2700 30]|Selencid stay Vi A FAF— HXx1
10|KN2 724 0 1 |Stopper eccentric D =kt HX 2
111HV 27010 0|Solenoid lever Vi A KLsS— HX 1
12/HV 2 700 2 0 |Upper thread separate hook rErRrobitTv s Hx1
13/KF 25090 0|Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40X7) SHRIE S 30 (SM11/64 140X 7) Hx3
4iHV 27044 0|Drive knife set screw(MK6) A Rk A R (MK6) HX1
15 Flush screw M3X10 FFARFMAF Y M3X 10
16 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(Spring washer) ARATUT R b MEX20(/ SR EE(T)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6 AERFESHER Y M5X6
18 Hex. nut M4 ATy b M
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RENFRL b NS
20 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 RARFTARL - NEX10
21 Hex. nut M3 KA b M3
22 Hex. socket bolt M4 X20 RBFEAFAL B X0 Small bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt M4X10 RBAFHRS AL b HEX10 }{%‘igle bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 ANERFERAL R MIX10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X6 AEALTARL b M2 6X6
25 1HV 270320 |Fixed knife base (MKGRZ) B 2 A & (MK6R2) Hx 1
26 |HV 27 0380 |Thread cut a’ ssy (MK6-R2) A4 91 (FASSY (HK6-R2) Hx 1 |Srald bobbin
RJ 270110 |Thread cut a ssy(MK6R2 middle bobbin)B  |#U1k(kASSY (MKGR2P %) B Hx 1 [igdle bobbin
H3 010713




Thread cut B

028

BS BENSH-ZG-B BENSH-ZG-B5

BENSH-YN/YS

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

010723

BENRH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-Z0-B

32




028B Thread cut B
YUY B

e L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H#8% QY NOTE
1/KC2714 40 Drive section service cover BREHEY — & A B s S 1
2/HV 270360 Motor lever (MKERZ) F— ¥ — L s3— (MK6R2) 1
3|KC330180]|Collar ¢10 BTF= 10 1
41A 9052005 Micro switch{V-01L2255) v A 71 AL v F (V-01L2255) 1
5|KN2 72350 [Drive pin ¢ 6(L=35) ERENE L ¢6(L=35) 1
6/HV 270 280iLS bracket L8774 v b 1
7|HV 270350 Drive cam(MK6R2) EREH A 4 (MK6R2) 1
8|KN2 71782 |Drive lever BREh L/ 1

A90 1006 4 |Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) Z— BT Y (HMK1015, NTN) 1
9|/KN271750 [Motor lever rotary shaft F Y — L/ 3A—[ElEREh 1
10/HV 2 702 4 0 Motor bracket T=F—T T b 1
11|/HV 2 70220 [Motor bracket cover T H =TTy b H i 1 gg;{FQ for DSH
RR 2700 10 {Motor bracket cover (Mk6)DS F— G T Ty b N (HK6)DS 1 |bsH
12IKN2 717 20 |Motor spacer e B e R — 1
13/A 90650 74 |Reversible motor (RM-H7A15 PMP-U) Y s S F L — 5 — (RU-HTALS PHP-U) 1
(7RH1-D25 X 302) (TRH1-D25 X 302)

14|RJ 270010 |Drive lever collar SEEIL = T~ 1
15/A901200 2|Uniball joint(PR-6) az=F—naA b (PR-6) 1
16 |HH 3 30 7 6 O |Hex. connecting bar AR 1
17/{KC 330410 |Lock connecting rod(2M) oy oEEET y KN 2
18 Flush screw M4 X8 (Undercut) +ERFINF Y MXE(T 8 —B o )

19 Rag nut(C) M4 REF Y O W

20 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RETAFARL b MIX15

21 Hex.nut M4 (With washers) KET v b WORES REEH)

22 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 RBARFEH T H5X6

23 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 REREFAF M6X15

24 Hex. nut M6 RBT v M6

25 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AABRIFIEDHF T HEXE

26 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RARMAEL b MBX 26

27 Hex. nut M8 oy T2 N

28 Truss screw M4 X6 FERT b T ABRY MIX6

29 Pan screw M5XG5 FFRAF A~ F Y WEX 65

30 Hex. nut M5 2% aC

31 Hex. socket bolt MEXT75 RE KRR b M6XT5

32 Pan screw M5 X756 FERERAUNE Y NEXTS

33 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 REBNFHRA b HX18

34|A 90540 4 3 |Condenser (SH-M, 5MF-U, 200V AC) 22 F LA — (SH-M, SMF-U, 200V AC) 1
35 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With washers) RARGHEA P MXI0(FESE AREE)

H3

010713




02C Thread cut
SoLYC

M

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S  BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S  BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 010013



02¢C Thread cut € (H=Head Q' TY)
ARY)Y C (H=88%0)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
11A9 0560 31 |Rotary solenoid =g Y=y /) A4F HX1
4ER67.5-33X 3 X 8X9 M970385R (ETL) 4ER67.5-33 X 3X 8 X9 MY70385R (ETL)
2{KL 2700 81 |Thread away base EIF AR HXx1
3/HT 2 700 7 O{Thread guard disk fixing stay B MBS AT — HX 1
4|KN2 72401 |Stopper eccentric S A HX1
SIKL 2701 01 |Thread away hook E 3 A HX 1
6 |KL 2701 30 |Lever connecting pin LS — R HX1
7IKL 2701 20 |Connecting plate g L— b HX1
8IKL 270110 |Thread away solenoid lever HEHWY LA R HXx1
9|KL 27026 0|Switch stay AL yFAT— HX1
10]A9 0520 28 |Proximity switch(RS-603) WEA A v F (RS-603) HX1
11|KL 2700 9 1 |Thread away hook guide RIEOWT v I HA K Hx1
121KL 2704 50 {Hook guide plate Ty HA KT L— b HX1
13|KL 2704 00 |Thread guard disk CMP SBIONP HX 1
14HT 2701 10 |{Rotary shaft fixing stay [EERBAIR S AT — HX1
15 Truss screw M3 X7 FFREF BT RPRD MIXT
16{A9 013066 |Wave washer WW-5(SK) V=77 i WH-5(SK) Hx1
17 Truss screw M4 X 16 FFEREF T APNF Y MEX 16
18 Truss screw M3X10 FFARE T RPF T MIX10
19 Truss screw M3 X4 FFER R T ABRD MIKY
20 Hex. nut M3 N b M3
21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RERFIEHF Y M4X8
22 Truss screw M3X6 HFFEREG T ABFY MIXB
23 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) RETFR b MAX12CEEE /SR EL)
24 Hex. nut M4 AV VA T
H1 000515




020 Thread cut D
AU D /

BENS-YN/YS  BENS-YN/YS-L QI%‘ BENY-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS

BENR-YN/YS BENRYN/YS//Aiffgf BENB-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS
28— F &

BENSH-YN/YS-S P Qi B BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS

BENRH-YN/YS-5 29 2% 29 BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS

BENSH-YN-KS  BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS  BENBHE-YN

BENYHE-YN-B

BENBHE-YN-B 010413



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
YD (H=8E%)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION 8% Q' TY NOTE
1{HT 2700 30 |Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN} RBETT 00 ssy () HX1|W
HT 2701 40 |Thread support apron a’ ssy(YS-2) R T 7 a v ssy (Y5-2) HX 1 |
21HT 27 00 1 0|Thread support apron fixing stay REBIT o RIFAT— HXx1
3|/HT 27000 1 |Thread support apron(YN) ARIRET 7 0L (IN) HX1 |W
HT2 70150 |Thread support apron (YS-2) HIRBE T 0 (¥5-2) HX 1 |¥s
4|KF 23058 2|Thread way guide (For thread support apron)|#E# 4 KRRz 7o) YN---H X9, YS-- 11X 7
51{HT 2 7 00 4 0 |Thread support shaft IR YN- 1 X9, ¥S---HXT
6|{KC2 70271 |Support spring 3o aEs YN---HX9, S 11X T
7/HT 27 00 21 |Thread support clamp RiRFEY ST YN 1EX 9, Y81 X T
8§|HT 27006 3|Thread support clamp set screw(YN) KRR T T IR F (YN YN---11X 9, YS 11X T
9{KC 27029 2 |Thread support block Y A= YN- X9, ¥Y$-- X T
10/KF 250 2 2 0 |Thread guard disk LR HXx 2
11{KF 25024 1 |Thread hook support spring EIIESTAES HX 2
12|KF 250 2 3 1 {Thread guard spring pressure EY R A S = HX 2
13|KF 250 25 0 |Thread hook support shaft screw AR ERR HXx 2
14{KL 27 0070|Solenoid stay S A RAF— Hx1
151KN 2 7 24 01 |Stopper eccentric A by F Hx1
16 ]JKL 27 000 0 |Fixing base Bffrt— 2 HX 1
17|KL 270520 |Return spring Y&—RIY Ly HX 1
18/HT 2 30 361 |Drive shaft fixing plate BREhEEE S L b HX1
19|HT 2 30 8 3 0 |Washer for drive shaft fixing plate BRESMEE L FRY vy — Hx1
20/HT 2 30 35 0 |Thread guard disk fixing pin AHMEEY HX 1
211HT 2306 4 0 |Drive shaft fixing clamp bolt EREEEEH O R b HX1
22/KC2 70101 |Solenoid pin S A REw Hx1
231A 905603 7 |Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL(With cover) F—T VLA K TDS-KIOSL (/8= %) |HX 1
24{HT 2701 20 Thread support slider RIRFFAT A 4 — HXx1
25/ HT 2701 00 |Slide base AT Ft—R Hx1
26 KL 27004 0 |Lever rotary shaft L3 —ElRSh HX1
27/ HT 2 7 00 9 0|Solenoid lever VA Fssi— HX1
28/HT 27 00 80 |Drive plate BEE 7 L — b HX1
29/A9012127|Ering ¢3 EREdEE ¢3 HX 4
30]KL 27006 0|Lever connecting plate LA—ERT L HX1
31 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3 X6 RERFEAL R (A v F) M3X6
(With spring washer) (SR EE)
32 Hex. socket bolt M3 10(With plain washer) [NANRFIN L MIX10(EELM)
33 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 RAENREEL R MIXE
34 Flush screw M4 X8 FFARMMAF D M X8
35 Truss screw M4X16 FFERF BT RAAERY MIX16
36 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RAARFIED R MIX8
37 Hex. nut M4 AEF Y b M
38 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RARMEL R W8
39 Set screw M3 X5 T bRY MIXS
Al 000627




03A Take up lever A
KA A /i

@17 &

Er/

- BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS-S <~ - [ BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S 177 &z BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 010413



03A

Take up lever A

(H=Head Q' TY)

RFEA (H=BE%0
lTEN‘ L1ST No DESCRIPTION BB Q'TY NOTE
1/HT 2400 0 0 |Thread guide plate{YN) HEEM T L— (VN HX 1w
HT 24050 0 |Thread guide plate(YS-2) HOERNT L— H\”S—z) HX 11vs
2/HB 240151 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) AERBRAY Y7 MR HX2
3IHT 2 300 7 0|Take up lever base EiFE H X 9 [YN-HXY, ¥$-11XT
4/HT 23094 1 |Take up lever(A'ssy) YN bridge KR EHOINT Y v ¥ HX9
5/ HT 2301 7 1 |Take up lever(YN bridge) KIEONT Y 2 3) H X G |YN-11x9, Y5 11X7
6|HB 230751 |Take up lever thread guide KIHE A K HX9
7IHT 2300 8 0 |Take up lever shaft F AT HX 9 [YN-1x9, ¥S$-HXT
8/HT 23054 0|Driving shaft Hdh#h HXx1
9IRN 2 3005 0 |Take up lever stocker FRA Ny H— HX1
10{HT 2300 20 |Take up lever fixing bracket KW T I7 v b Hx1
11|HT 2302 7 0 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket KRBT 7 77 > FER Hx1
12{HB 2401 6 1 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) RERRMS L+ 7 B () HX 2
13/HT 2400 10 {Thread guard KABHT HX 1N
HT 24051 0|Thread guard(YS-2) KA BT (Y5-2) HX 1
141A9 01115 2|Thrust needle bearing inner ring(WS1528) |AF A b=— KT J o I PI¥ (W51528) Hx1
15(A9 011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) R T A T Y LS (NTB-1528) Hx 1
16/ HT 23030 0 |Driving shaft upper metal BREhEL £ A &L HX1
17 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6(With plain washer) [RARMAFA P MIXCCEEER)
18 Hex. socket set screw M3x4(With adhesive) [REBRFIEDFY M3IX1HEFRIT)
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12(With washers) AARMAA b MXI2(EES SABEF)
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X14 FE TR b WX
21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5(Cone point) FRERFIEDH Y MIXE(E 15
22 Hex. socket bolt M3X 14 (With spring washer)|&RMAUL b MIX NS REES)
H1 000515




Take up lever B

AHB

03B

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/Y5-S
BENRH-YN/YS-S

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C

010713

BENBH-YN

BENRH-YN/YS-B8S  BENRH-YN-KS




03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
X#B (H=H%)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
I|{RH2 30311 {Take up lever driving lever KITSEEI L/ — HX1
21RR 2 300 00 |Take up lever driving roller KIPEEE = o HX1
3IHT 230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft(¥N) KRB 2 o B (YN) HX 1
41HB 2 306 20 |Flush screw FFRAS MR P (R BRIEAN) HX3
5 RH2 3081 0 |Take up lever metal FHER# LA S Hx 1
6|KF 230680 |Cam followers(KRX4X7.9X15-1PX1) B LT 4T (KRXAXT.9X15-1PX 1) HX1
7/HB 2 300 80 |Washer for cam(2) HBRT Ly —(2) HX1
8|HB 2300 70 |Washer for cam(1) HAET Yy —(1) Hx1
9|RH2 302090 |Take up lever cam H6 ¢ 20 FHAH b HE §20 Hx 1 |Sragt bobbin
RN 230070 [Take up lever cam JIB ¢20 FEFEA L JIB 620 H x 1 [igdte botbin
10 RH2 30 30 0 |Take up lever cam base KRN brt— 2 HX1
11{RH 2 30 2 8 0 |Needle bar crank rod #HEBEIF v N HX1
12|RH2 302 7 1 |Needle bearing Z— FART Y Y Hx1
13IRN 2 300 20 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) |#HEEE&» L (RL9. 2 ¢ 20) HX1
14{RN2 300 4 0 |Bearing case NT YT — R HX1
15|A 90100 7 3 |[Ball bearing(6005ZZ) K LT Y 2 (600622) Hx 1
16|A9012421Cring for hole ¢47 CRILEDETR ¢47 Hx1
17IRN210011|Arm T b HX1
18|RH 2 30320 |Teke up lever driving lever fixing pin FIEEH L —EE L HX1
19|RH2 303 30 [Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEEERN ) LEELEH T — HXx1
20iHB 2 3 0 8 0 0 {Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KHEHL A A—BEE sy AT~ HX1
set collar
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 FRANfFRAL b MIX8
22 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RATITRL b M5X 18
23 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 AT b MAX15
24 Disc spring 8 ms<x 8
25 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RANSFFRA L M8X 25
26 Hex. nut M4 KRBTy bW
(With adhesion, With spring washer) (B FA, S RE &)
27 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) [RARIL®FT Mx4GEFAI) Hx1
28 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 RARMIEH R Y WX 10
29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 NEBRITEDH R MIXE
30/HB 2 30650 |Flush screw(With adhesion) FFREDF S GEFAD) HX1
31 /RR2 3004 0 |Take up lever driving lever a ssy KIEIEY L/ 3i—a" ssy HX 1
32|RN 2 30000 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy T - $HBIRN sy Hx 1 [jral! bobbin
RN 23006 0|Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy FF - #HEER ssy HX 1 tg;gle bobbin
33/ RN 2 300 30 |Bearing case a’ ssy TN Y - Ry ssy HX1
34|KF 230501 |Take up lever roller a’ ssy FH 2 mASSY Hx1
35 | RH2 30801 |Take up lever driving lever (Metal) FHEE LS~ (A ZATEA) Hx1
36 IRN2 30010 |Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy FHEEREN S La' ssy HxXx1
37\RH2 306 10 |Thrust washer ATANT wioy— HXx1
38|RR 3200 20 |Balancer for ¢ 20 shaft KT 2088 H— 2 | e
39/RR 320030 |Balancer set plate(For 420 shaft) 285y g A & B 2080) H— 2 | e
40 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15 SRERMFL - WX 15 Dol NSH/NRH KSR

H1

010713




0LA  Needle bar A
gtHHE A

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENBH-YN

BENYH-YN-C  BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B

0p0510


ehickman
YN-II Head


04 A Needle bar A (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
fHiE A (H=E%0) CKIZBIIZE > TREZ)

[TEM L I1ST No DESCRIPTION #a% o TY NOTE

1IHT 230820 |Rotary plate a ssy(YN2) EiE iRa ssy (YN2) H X 1
HT 230850 |Rotary plate a’ ssy(YS-2) B s ssy(YS-2) HX 1]|vs

21HT 230810 |Needle bar a’ ssy #HiEa ssy YN-HX9, YS HXT
3IHT 2301 30 |Needle bar cap #HiExy v 7 YN--HX9, VS HXT
4/HT 230151 |Needle bar guide FHEEN A N-HX 9, YSHXT
5{HT 23004 1 |Needle bar FHg YN--HX 9, VS X T
6KV 2300 40 iNeedle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) FHE& 3 (B B YN-HX G, VS HXT
7TIHT 2 30 3 30 |Cloth hold set clamp L T N YN--HX 9, ¥YS - HX T
8I1HT 2 30 26 3 |Washer for set clamp vy b I T RER YN---HX 9, ¥S-HXT
9/HT 2300 6 4 |Needle bar spring(Lower, plating)) #HE (T, A v %) YN--H X9, ¥YS- 1 XT
10 HT 23014 3|Cloth hold(YN with ditch) PR (YN ) YN HX O, YS-HX T
11/KF 230910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) O v ¥ (ANG22T-5) VN HX 9, YS - HXT
12 HT 2301 2 0 |Washer 2.4 CadarTuivy— 2.4 YN--HX 9, YSHXT
13/HT 2306 70 |Needle clamp(With hook) #Fik s (7 v 7 1) YN HX 9, ¥S-HXT
14 [FNO70011SNY|Needle(DBXK5-NY11S) # (DBXKS-NY11S) YN HX9, Y8 X7
15/ KF 230240 [Needle clamp screw(SM9/64) § 1k ¥ 3 27 (SM9/64) YN-HX9,YS-HX7
16 |A9 014055 |0-ring(1AS-7) S-7 OV 7 (1a8-7) 57 YN-HX 18, V§-HX 14
17/RR 230011 |Rotary plate(YN5) [EEHR (YNG) HX 1

1I8/HT 23011 1 Rotary plate felt [EER 7 =/ b Hx1

19/HT 2306 90 |Rotary plate felt (Upper) BHEHR 7 =V k (E) Hx1

20lHT 2301 80 |Rotary plate joint pin ElER Y a A v by HX1

211/A 901205 3 [Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball) AR Lo (BT HX2

M6X0.7X8 MEX 0. 7%8

221A 90110 2 3 |Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) AT A RAT Y o 74 ER(GS1528) HX2

231A 90110 21 |Thrust bearing(NTB-1528) AT A bAT Y 2 7 (NTB-1528) HX2

24{A 90110 2 2 |Thrust washer(AS~1528) A5 AR v (A$-1528) Hx1

251K C 330410 |Lock connecting rod(L=2000) oy 78R K (L=2000) 3 |

26  KF 3301 80 |Thread control grip RRETY 0T 2

27/ RR 2300 20 |Driving shaft lower metal BEGHER T A 4 v Hx1

28 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4(With adhesion) |ASARMILHZR S WX aGEFAID

29 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 AERATHNA b H3XS

30 Hex. socket set screw M4X4 ARARE AR WX 4

31 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X5 RENTHRY L b MIXE

32 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 AN Y M5 X6

010719




YN-IIl Head

O4LA Need[e.bar A

BT A

5  BEDXH-YN/YS-M.

—— O

5—]

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS  BEDXH-YN/YS-

BEORH-YN/YS-8S

YN BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN-6(BN)

~ BEDSH-SAY8-12  BEDYH

BEDYHE-YN-C

050711 -


ehickman
YN-III Head


04 A Needle bar A (H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
fHiEA (H=FE%) (XIXHEIZL-TEHD)
|TE“ LIST No DES_CRIPTION #héh A QTY NOTE
1/RR2 30051 Rotary plate &’ ssy{YN5) [Bl#5iRa’ s5y (YN5) Hx1|w
RR 230061 Rotary plate a ssy{¥S5) [B#EHEa" ssy (YS5) H> 1 |vs
2|[RB230480 |Needle bar a° ssy 4%’ ssy IN--HX 9, Y5HXT
3IRH2 30440 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) SHEA (T o2 o kA RDHD YN--HX 9, ¥Y§--HX T
4|RD 230490 |Needle bar guide E- R YN--HX 9, YS---BX 7
5|RH230410 Needle bar Eag: TN--HX D, ¥5--HX T
6| KV 230040 |Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) R (L BHA) YN-HX 9, ¥Y§--HX7
TIHT 2303 30 |Cloth hold set clamp Bz Ey rr 7T ¥N--HX9, ¥§-Hx 7
8§ HT 230 26 3 |Washer for set clamp kv b FoTRAEE YN-HX G, ¥SH X7
9IHT 2300 6 4 |Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) R (T, A o %) IN--HXY, ¥§--HXT
10(RD2230370 |Cloth hold{ZQ4) = (7g4) YN---HX 9, YS--H* 7
11|KF2321 20 |0ring(1B-AN6227-05) 0Y > ¥ (1B-ANGZZT-05) YN--HX 9, YS---HXT
12HT2301 20 {Washer 2.4 PaFarTyiv— 2.4 YN--HX9, Y$-HX7
13([RH2 30450 [Needle clamp{¥ith hook) kA (T v 7 ) YN--HX9, Y5 HX 7
I4[FNCGT0011RG [Needle(DBXKS LIRG) #t (DBXKG 11RG} YN---HX9, ¥S - HX7
15RH2Z2 3046 0 |Needle clamp screw Btk A A YN---HX9, Y5 HX T
I6|/A9014055 |0ring(1A5-7} 57 0 7 (145-7) 8-7 ¥N--H 18, ¥5--HX 14
ITIRR2300 11 |Rotary plate(¥YN5) [EI545 (VN5 ) HX1
18 HT 230111 |Rotary plate felt EERIR 7 o b HX1
19|HT 2 306 90 |Rotary plate felt (Upper) il i R ] HX1
20HT 2301 80 C|Rotary plate joint pin OV a A v by HX1
21|A901 205 3 |Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball) FA RS A &R GRER AT Hx2
M6 > 0. 7X8 MG X0, 7%8
22|A901190 23 |Thrust bearing outer ring{GS1528} AZRAMAST Y S5 (651528) HX2
23/A90110 21 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) AT A RAT U S (NTB-1528} HX2
24|A901102 2 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) AF AT v i —(A5-1528) Hx1
25|KC330410 |Lock connecting rod(L=2000) oy 2Ty F(L=2000) 3 &
26 |[RR2300 20 |Driving shaft lower metal BEZhEA T A &7 /1 Hx1
51 ‘|Hex. socket double point screw Md4X4 REFATFTAREA P AT WMxa
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X38 RERETARA b MIXS
53 Hex. sccket set screw M4 X4 FRARNTLE AR T MAX4
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X5 FRARMRF B b Hx5
HE 050706




o)

04LB Needle bar B
TR

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B

BENSH-ZQ-AS BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-70-BS BEDSH-Z0-BS BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B

BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-ZQ-B  BENRH-Z0O-BS BENBHE-ZU BENBHE-ZU-B . ..



04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
#H#EB (H=8E%0)
ITIM LIST No DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1/HT 23049 0|Link(Small) PR ATN] HX1
2IHT 2 3 0 3 2 0 |Square ball pin HEL HX1
3|/HT 23034 0|Cloth hold support rubber EL a3 N HX1
41HT 23037 0]|Cloth hold support PR ET HX1
5HT 23050 0 Set slide block AR T v HX1
6IHT 230450 |Link roller joint pin Yysaoaladf by HX 1
7IHT 2304 6 0|Large link pin Ky rey HX1
8 /HT 2304 80 |Link(Large) Vs (R) HX1
9/HT 23076 0|0il core(8mm) A (Smm) Hx1
10/A901 216 4|Thrust washer (R-TW0815) M= ARG A RD i (R-THOS15) HX1
11/HB 230160 Driving shaft set collar HEhEt Y T — HX1
12/HT 2305 1 0 |Needle bar driver slide block FHENEBH 7 oo HX1
13/HB 2 30 20 0 |Needle bar driving link FHEEE Y >0 Hx1
14iHT 2304 7 0|Small link pin NV - HX 1
15|HT 230 2 9 0 |Needle bar driver fixing base #HIENE RITE HX1
16/ HT 2 305 2 0 |Needle bar driving stopper FHHEEME A b oysi— HX1
17/A9012 36 8 |Spacer (Roll bush) Ak (HT v ia) HXx1
18 /HT 2307 30 Shim ring(¢10 t=0.3) CHY YT (610 150.3) Hx 2
19/HT 2 305 31 |Needle bar driver FhHgm & HX1
20/HT 2 30 2 8 0O [Needle bar driver pin #HiEMNE v HX 1
21/HT 2 30 5 6 0 |Needle bar driver return spring SHEME Y - 2TV T HXx1
22/HT 23077 0/|0il core(20mm) B (20mm) HXx1
23|HT 2307 5010il core(30mm) e (30mm) HXx1
24 E-ring (¢ 3) E Bk o8 (R UED)
25 |[KF 2305 3 0!Roller(For take up lever) an (K#H) HX1
26 |[HP 2 3137 0 |Square ball BE HxX 1
271A90 1236 7 |Shim ring(¢ 15 t=0.15) S hY (915 1=0.15) HXx1
28 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5X6 RANFAIL b U2 EX6
29 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With washers) AHETUTAL b WX I2(ERE SFELM)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon) FARIED T W X4 (F A 1 fH)
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6 FETHR S L b M3IXE
32 Hex. socket set screw M4X6(With nylon) RERfHEH R WEXE(F A 1 )
33 Hex. socket set screw M5X 10 RERITEH R M5X10

Hl

010719




0LC Needle bar C
Bt C

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENBH-YN

BENYH-YN-C  BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 000509



04cC Needle bar C (HeHead 0" TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
#15 C (H=888) OKIZRIBICE > TRED)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&R4 QY NOTE
1HT 230590 |Lever pin block Lol Fay HX1
2 HT 2309 30 |Needle bar driving lever set FHESER L/~ o b HX 1
3/HB 230271 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set FHEEE L/ -EEE Y P T HXx1
collar
4/HB 230241 |Needle bar driving lever FHEEREN L/ — HX1
5/HB 230350 |0uter ring(OR11X14X10X2P X2) #188 (OR11 % 14 X 10X 2P X 2) HX2
61HB2 3036 1 |Needle roller with retainer (KV8X 11X 108V2) |MREFE M= (KV8X11X108V2) HX2
7/HB 2302 8 1 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar FHEEEE L —BEEE L H T — HX1
81HT 2304 10 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEBEG L —EE L HXx1
9|HB 230261 |Needle bar driving lever conpecting pin FHEFRE L AR HX1
10/HB 2302 20 |Needle bar driving lever pin(B) FHEEE# L /- (B) HX 1
111HT 2 304 2 0 |Guide plate HA KT L— b HX1
12/ KF 2306 70 |Lock lever spring pin Oy s LR=AT YTy HXx 1
13/HT230610|Cloth hold cam &’ ssy PR H ba ssy HXx 1
14/HT 2 306 00 |Cam back up plate B NASE A A e HX1
15{HT 230720 |Cloth hold cam(K2) A A (K2) HX 1
161HT 2 30380 |Cam tap plate ALY T T— b Hx1
17/KC330410|{Lock connecting rod(L=2000) oy 7 i#FED v K (L=2000) 3
181 KF 2306 4 0|Lock connecting bar clamp oy 2 s T T HX1
19|KF 330180 |Thread control grip HRETY v T 2
20HB 2 30 180 |Lock lever bracket Dy LA—T Ty b HX1
21|/KF 2306 61 Lock lever spring Gy g LA RT Y T HX1
22 KL 230180 |Lock lever R A HX1
23/ KF 2306 20 |Lock lever roller EEEAZA R HXx1
24 |[HB 230190 |Lock lever shaft Oy b=y 7 b HXx1
25 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon) PR A FY HX4(F A 0 )
26 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) ARBARLEL N MIX15CPEE A AEEM)
27 . Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RETUTIE A L HEXE
28 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) BTy b M SRERS
29 Hex. socket bolt MAX14(With adhesive) FRAEREAL R MX 14 GEFRID)
30 Hex. socket bolt M8X18 RARMAN - MEX18
31 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer) AMERAFAEL b MIXB(FER(T)
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 SNARMIESH Y MIXE
33 Hex. socket set screw M6X6 SNANRTIEDHF P MEXE
34 Hex. socket bolt Mdx18(With washers) RERGAN b MXISCREE SRR
35 Hex. nut M4 (1) AET Y MCHE)
H1 010724




BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS

BENSH-YN-KS
BENRH-YN-KS

16

BENSH-YN/YS-S  BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-S  BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS

§—

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS
BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS

BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B

010413



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
v (H=8%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION EIETE Q1Y NOTE
1/A905603 6 {Rotary solenoid 3ER35-35 X3 X8X9 o=4Y=J /{4 (BER35-35 X 3X 8 X9 L=45) HX1
(M990386R) (M9903ISER)
2IRN24001 0 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket ST/ RREGT I b Hx1
3IHB2 4004 1 {Jump eccentric PR EE & HX?2
4/HB 2400 20 |Jump solenoid lever YTV L FLsi— HX1
5IHB 24 00 3 0 |Jump solenoid lever pin DRI ARV G A e < HX1
6|/HT 2306 3 1 |[Needle bar stopper fixing bracket FEA by AR T o b HX1
7IHT 2 302 2 0 |Needle bar stopper FiEA b S HX1
8 HT 2 306 2 0 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin #HEA by AR HX 1
9|/RN 2 4 00 3 0 |Cancel bracket FyvEAT T v b HX1
10/RN2 400 20 [Manual cancel a’ ssy FEF B ASSY HX 1
11/HT 2 4 05 8 0 [Manual cancel pin EWF v LEAE L HX1
12{HB 240110 |Cancel return spring Xyras—raTYy Y HX1
13/HT 2405 7 0 |Cancel rod ER ST A-R HX1
14 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(Flat point) FNATITIEDF P Max 4 (E5k)
15 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 NATRTRY LR b MXBCEEE)
(With plain washer)
16 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 KANRMRAL b MIX8
17 Hex. socket set screw M4X4 (With adhesion) |AARHIEDHKD WX 4 HEFAI)
18 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With plain washer) [RARHEA b MIX12Z(FEEEN)
(With adhesion) (BB AT
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) AT RA b MEXISCREE SR E &)
20lHB 24035 1 |Jump solenoid cable holder Sy TV A FERRIED Hx1

H1

010124




06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN)
FBA (RE) (YN) L

BENSH-YN  BENSH-YN-S  BENSH-YN-
BENRH-YN BENRH-YN-S BENRH-YN-

B~
B

BENSH-YN-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENRH-YN-BS  BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 010719



06 A—1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN) (H=Head Q' TY)
REA (BRE) (YN) (H =535

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION s Q'Y NOTE

1\ HT 2401 21 |Tension base case a’ ssy Frariy—A Assy HX 1

2/HT 2401 30 |Tension base cover FrarENA— HX1

3IHT 24 01 4 0|Tension base bracket FroarfoisA HX1

4|A 905307 8|Tension base earth cable VYN FrialsBT AR N HX1

5/(HT 24 016 0|Tension earth plate FoyaLrT—ATL—F Hx1

6 Tapping screw M3X12 FERGS T FY MIXI2

7TIHT 2401 8 0 |SM-nut STy b HX9

8 Number label &5 7 HXx1

9/HT 2400 21 !Second thread guide plate(YN) WIHERTL— FON) HX1
10/HT 2400 6 2|First thread guide(YN) BIHRERON Hx2
111HT 24039 2|Thread guide plate(YN) FRNTL— FON) HX 1
12/]EBYO0 1151|8530 head board 8530 ~v FEIR HX1
13{HB 24 03 00 |Tension base bracket {Multi(MSH)) FrvarA—RTFry b wAFUH] [ HX 1
14/HT 2405 2 6 |Dial tension a’ ssy(YN) YA Y RBFE N HX9
1I5|HT 24 02 11 |First thread guide fixing case 12 B R BRI 7— 2 HX1
16lHT 2402 20 |First thread guide fixing cover 1D BARERRH /- HX1
17|HT 24 02 3 0|First thread guide fixing base 12 B AR R HX1
18|HT 24 03 3 1 {Thread guide for second tension(Pinless) [27BFrva AAEN(EEL) HX9
1I9/HT 24024 0 |Blind cap TIAL Y RF Ny T HX1
20/HB 24 0 2 0 0 |Sewing head cover(A) A<~ (A) HX 1
21 |HT 24 0 4 6 0|Sewing head cover(B) (With opening YN-2) [/ $—(B) (BIAf, YN-2) HX1
22 HB 24 0 2 2 0 |Sewing head cover(C) b /¢—(C) HX1
23 |HT 24 04 3 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(A) EHNA—BRIFT T v ) Hx1
24 [HB 24 0 2 4 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(B) WA BFT T 7 v +(B) HX1
25 |HT 24 0 4 4 0 {Sewing head cover fixing bracket(C) B S~ Hf 7 77 b (C) HX1
26{HT 24 04 7 0 |Door of oil supply Feyiild HX1
27 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 FAFESY w7 BY A+ MIXE

28 Pan screw M3X6 FFRFF PR Y HIXE

29 Pan screw M4 X6 SRS TR Y MEXE

30 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5X10 EERARSN BRITHRL L M5 X10

31 Tapping screw(Il) M3X12 FERE S v BT 2T (2FF) M3XI12

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6(With plain washer) |[AAREKEA b MAX6CEESEM)

33 Truss screw M4 X6 FERS BT RNF D HEXE

34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4X10 RKERF 7T PR b X0

35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 RER 752 U0 b MeX 20

36 |1 HV 24 00 0 0 |Tension earth cable(NS) Fteg LT A — 7 (NS) Hx1

H1

010706




06A-2 Thread guide A (Standerd) (YS)
HBA (BZE) (Y S)

BENSH-YS BENSH-YS-S BENSH-YS-B  BENSH-YS-BS BENSHE-YS
BENRH-YS BENRH-YS-S BENRH-YS-B BENRH-YS-BS BENRHE-YS

010719



0B6A—2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS) (H=Head Q' TY)
REA (BE) (Y S) (H=58%0

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1/KB24010O0|Tension cable cover Frva =T N A i HX1
2|KB2 4006 0 |Tension base(7) Ty e 2 (T) Hx 1
3/HB2 40 3 81 |Tension base bracket FriarR—RAT Ty b HX1
4|EBY 016 4 04620 Head board(YS) 4620 ~v FER(S) HX1
5/HP 241381 Tension earth plate(7) FaT—AT L— k(7) HXx 1
61HP2 4112 3|Tension base case a’ ssy(7 needles) T va sy — AASSY(TE) H X 1 |HP241160, HP24115]
7/HB 7 900 30 |Tension base caution label FriarBEEI N HX 1
8/HB 240 390 jHex. label (Tension base) KRBT AM(Frvah) HX 1
9/HP 241440 |Thread guide for first tension(D=13.5) 12B7 v ira  BHEAD=13.5) HX7
10/HP 24 116 0|First thread detection point of contact EARRHIESR HX7
11{HP 241151 |Thread tension base REFLE Hx7
12|HP 241410 |Dial type thread tension A Y LR T HX7
13|KU24 14 00 |Tension base label(3 holes) FrvarE Ik (3oR) HXx 1
14iHP 241460 |Thread guide felt fixing plate(7) HET =V PRIFTL— R (T) HX1

HP 241450 |Thread guide felt fixing plate(5) ES - EYAN: T Al N ()] HXx1

15|HP 2414 80 |Thread guide felt(7) HiE7 =V M) HX1
16 {HB 240 26 1 |Second thread guide plate(7) BIARBEART L— M) HX 1
17|HP 241180 |First thread guide(7) BURERN) Hx 1
18|HB 2 4 0 2 0 0 |Sewing head cover(A) mH /<~ (A) HX 1
19/HT 2404 6 0 |Sewing head cover (B) & 23— (B) HX 1
20lHT 2404 7 0|Door of oil supply #5 Wh AR HX1
21/HB 240 2 2 0 |Sewing head cover(C) EH/i—(C) HX 1
22 |HB 2 4 0 2 4 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(B) wH AR T 54 v M B) HX1
231H T 24 04 3 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket(A) B AT T4 v b () HX 1
24 /HT 2 4 04 4 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) A=t 77 r b(C) HX1
25 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 10(With washers) RERMHFL b MEX10CEEE S REEM)

26 Pan screw M4X8(With plain washer) FERM R VPR D MIXB(RE&T)

27 Tapping screw 2X8 +FEARFT v Y 2%8

28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 RABRMT T PHRN - M6X20

29 Pan screw M3X4 FFARf AN H Y HIXY

30 Set screw(SM11/64 40X5.5) F O {1k oHK 2 (SH11/64 1140 X 5. 5)

31 Truss screw M4 X6 FFERE BT RNRY HIXE

32 Hex. socket bolt M4AX6(With plain washer) [/AFSFHL N M x6(FEEH)

33 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 X10 NEANTT T IHn b WX 10

34 |HV 240000 |Tension earth cable FuiarT—Ar—TNn HX1
35/A 9053080 |Tension base earth cable YS FriarET— AR VS HX1
36 Pan screw M3X6 +FREFDRY HIXE

37 Pan screw M4 X6 FFRIFFTIRAR Y MEX6

H1

010706




06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(YN)
#EB (CFRER) (Y N)

BENS-YN  BENS-YN-L
BENR-YN BENR-YN-L

BENY-YN BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN BENSH-YN BENSH-YN-S BENSH-YN-B
BENB-YN BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN BENRH-YN BENRH-YN-S  BENRH-YN-B

BENSH-YN-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B

BENRH-YN-BS  BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 010713



o6B—1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YN) (H=Head Q" TY)
#EB (FREE  (YN) (H=88%0)

ITEMl L1 ST No DESCRIPTION A% Q' TY NOTE

1|HT 240340 |Second guide for upper tension 2B T s v BAEN H x 9 [Eacept, for N/NRANL

LB2400 80 Second guide for upper tension(With pin) [22BEF i3 CRARERC ) H X 9 [NS/NR-YN-L

2{HT 240290 Tension wheel Fuva kA HX9

31HT 2 40 250 |Lover thread detection base a ssy TohBEoS— A Assy HX1

4|KN5 40510 Tension wheel nut Frva R —nTy b HX9

5|HT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk Tht =51 Ay HX9

61HT 24028 0 |Lower thread detection box base(YN) T A y 2 A=A (N) Hx1

7IEBY O 1110|4690 lower thread detection sensor board [4690 Tkt /¥ —%iR HX1

SIHT 2402 7 0 |Lower thread detection box cover (YN) TARBER v 7 AB A (IN) HX1

9 Truss screw M4 X10 AERAE T ADFY MEX10

10 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 REFIFHRA B M2XT

11 Pan screw M3X6 FFERAF IR NIXE

12 Tapping pan screw I ¢3X8 FFERFHF v E R R U2 $3IXS

13 Tapping pan screw ¢3X12 FFEREY o Bl RS $3IX12

Al

010706




06B-2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(YS)
REB (FRRED) (Y S)

N/

ZAR\N

BENS-YS  BENS-YS-L
BENR-YS  BENR-YS-L

BENY-YS  BENSH-YS BENSH-YS-S  BENSH-YS-B BENSH-YS-BS  BENSHE-YS

BENB-YS  BENRH-YS BENRH-YS-S  BENRH-YS-B BENRH-YS-BS  BENRHE-YS 010713



o6B—2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YS) (H=Head Q' TY)
#EB (ThREEHM (YS) (H=B8%0)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&a% oY NOTE
11HB 5400 7 0|Lower thread detection box cover(7) FARBRE v 7 A D= (T) Hx1
9|EBY 009 2 0|Lower thread detection sensor board(7) Faebhant 4 — BT HX1
4670 with cable ARTO A — 7 1A
3|/HB 54005 0 Lover thread detection box(7) Fé#bmy 2 2 (D Hx1
4/HP 2414 30|Thread guide for second tension(D=13.5) ToNT vy HBRRKE (0213, 8) Hx7 f\é‘/‘\ﬁf\gfl’m\?\w\s_l
LB2400 20|Thread guide for second spool holder TP AR RN X 7 [NS/NR-YS-L
(D=13. 5) (D=13.5)
5IKNG5 4050 0|Tension wheel shaft a’ ssy Fua iR —=A iy 7 M HX7
61A 001232 4|Set screw SH11/64X 7L {Chrome) F R VAR SM/BAXTL(D T b))
7IKNS5 4051 0|Tension wheel nut Friavikd =ity b HX7
8|KNGS5 405 20iLower thread detection sensor disk FHEmE oY —F gAY HX7
9IHT 2405 31 Dial thread tension a'ssy(¥S) S oA OS) Hox 7 [Bagent o M/RRSL
LB24004 0|Dial thread tension a'ssy A Y R IT-HL H X 7 |NS/NR-YS-L
10 Truss screw M3X4 RS T AR M3XA
11 Tapping screw I truss head ¢3X8 A Y oY 2H BT ABIIXE
12 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 AT A b M2X3

Al

001018




07A  Color change A
BIRZ A

13

3

azxy

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS

> 38
)
W,

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS5-5
BENRH-YN/YS-5

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-YN-KS
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS

BENSHE-YN/YS

BENRHE-YN/YS 010725



07A Color change A
BHRXA
ITEM L 18T No. DESCRIPTION #&R4% Q1Y NOTE
1 ' KC3 30280 |Needle bar detection plate FHERML T L— b 1
21KC 330170 |Detection plate collar BTV — T — 1
SIEBY 011 2 013760 needle positioner 3760 =— FAK Y g 1
4 HB 330221 Set collar Ty hHT— 1
5/HB 33021 1|Needle board spacer == KA ERAA—H— 3
6/HB 330200 |Bearing hold(2) ST I (2) 1
7/A 901000 1 |[Bearing(600072) AT Y v 7 (600022) 3
81HB 3301 30 [Miter bevel gear T H =AY F Y — 2
9IHB 3300 20 |Turning drive base FEEIFRE) ~— 2 1
10 {HB 3301 90 Bearing hold(1) AT YY) 1
11/HB 330170 |Geared mortor shaft(For 6RH-180) Fy—FE—y— v 7 | (6RK-180/8) 1 |kase than 24 heads
HB 330160 Geared mortor shaft(For 8RH-180) Fp— KE—F =7 b (SRH-180) 1 |Boheaqs min
12/HB 330111 |Needle turning shaft = Rz S o 7 b 1
13/ HB 330 14 0 Turning control box upper cover EEor ho—ARy 2 A LEN 1
4/HB3 30010 |Turning control box BEEo Y pa—sfl o 7 A 1
15/ HB 330150 |Turning control box front cover HEEl= Y o=l 7 AERS S 1
18/ HB 3301 20 |Rotary plate position decision collar EEREERD S T — 1
17/ HT 33000 1 |Control turning plate ay b T L b 1
18|KC330310300|Rotary plate connecting rod(L=250) EHEHGER 0 v F(L=250) 1
19/]A9201200 1|Uniball joint(RD4020R) 2z R— P 5 A b (RDAO2OR) 1
200HP 3316 60 {Rotary plate joint pin EER S a4 b 1
21/HB 3 300 4 0 {Turning rotary plate lever TEEEEIR L/ — 1
221HH 3 306 7 0 |Stopper eccentric NSRS 5 1
23/HH 3 308 1 0 |Color change motor (RM-FEASPCI-AS-180) N5 —=F 2 = (RU-FEASPCI-AS-180) 1 |bess than 24 heads
HB 3301 80 |Color change motor (RM-FEAIOPCIR096) BT —Fx 2 U= (RU-FEALOPCIRO9E) 1 |Sapsads min
24 Truss screw M3X20 FFERE P T ANF D WIX20
25 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 REAFTIEA D H5X10
26 Hex. socket set screw M4X5H RBTUTIE A XY HAX5
27 Hex. socket bolt M3X12(With plain washer) |NARFHRAL |} WIX1200EE&H)
28 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) RERSFRY b MEX 18 (FES R EE)
29 Hex. socket set screw M5X8{with adhesion) [7SARTEARY H5X8EHHI
30 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 FREFAFAIL b H4X8
31 Truss screw M4 X8 FFERIF T ASRY MEXE
32 Spring pin ¢3%12 ATV IEY $3X12 2 fae
33 Spring pin ¢3X12 ATY T $3X12 2 ;{gg‘;‘;}%y
34 Hex. nut M5 RET b NS
35 Hex. nut M4 RET b M
36 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 FNEFTHRA D MEX 15
37 Hex. socket bolt M4 X25 RATUFHRAL b M 25
38 Pan screw M4 X60 HERFF DR Y HEX 60

H1

010410




078 Color change B Q;“J
BiRAB ~

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEOSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN  BENYH-YN-C
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B
BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B 010013



078 Color change B
BA B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION B&% Ty NOTE
1/HP 33170 0iLock detection plate drive plate pin oy BTV FRE T LU 2
21HB 3300 90 |Lock detection plate drive plate oy sHT - NERE T Lk 1
3/HB 330101 Lock detection plate oy SRETL—F 1
4 HP 331950 |Lock detection plate rotary shaft ERW A 1 VARSRN G 1
S{HRB 3300 7 0|Lock detection plate drive lever oy SR L — FERE LS — 1
6|A905602 9 |Rotary solenoid p—F Y=Y /A F 1
6SR25-27 X3 X 4 X9 MI60376R (ETL) 6SR25-27 X 3% 4% 9 MIGO3TER(ETL)

7/A901214 3|Spring pin ¢6X12 RTY T $6X12 1
81HB 3 3006 0|Lock solenoid lever A O 1
9/KC 33041 0]|Lock connecting rod L=2000 oy 2#EED K L=2000 1
101HH 3 30 7 7 O {Hex. connecting bar Al E 1
11 |KC 3304 20 |Lock connecting stud bolt oy JEEAY y KL b 1
12/HP 3 316 1 0 |Hex. connecting bar N fE S 1
13/HP 33156 0|Lock lever pin e e e 1
14/A90 1200 2|Uniball joint{(PR-6) a=R—AJaA b (PR-6) 1
15|\KF 2306 30 |Lock lever shaft Oy sbLA—x T b 1
16 1 HM3 3 00 6 0|Turning lock lever fEE @ v 7 Lsi— 1
17{KF 2306 20 |Lock lever roller oy lsi—an 1
18fHB 3300 8 0|Link lock lever U 1
19/A90124 26 E-ring ¢4 (SK5M)HRC45~50 black EY & 7 BEUM (SKSM) HRCA5~50 2 &2/ A 1
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X30 AT AR b MAX30

21 Hex. nut M4 RETy b M

22 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 AHAFEL P HEXIE

23 Flange nut M5 75w YF v b M

24 Hex. nut M8 KTy b M8

25 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) NEARFHA b Mo x 25 CEESE 7 REET)

26 Hex. nut Mb RET Y M

27 Hex. nut M5(Counter clockwise screw) KRBTy b~ HS(ERY)

28 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 RE R AL | H5X 10

Hl 010319




08A DOrive A

BXE) A

\\
\

v

/

/

/

h/
/N
AN R ,

//

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/Y5-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS

010713




08A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
EREN A (KTHIBIZE D TR D)
ITE L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1/R1 25007 1 |Belt cover(Front) SOV b 28— (B 1
2/RJ 25008 2|Belt cover(Rear) AL o (1) 1
3IRJ 250090 |Belt cover(Back) A b A5 () 1
4|A9020171|Ribstar belt(4PK-1460) Y7 A S =l b (4PE-1460) 1
5|KN3136 7 1|Rotary angle label(A) BEEEA T L (A) 1
6IHP310210|Drive pulley ¢152.2 ERE T~ U~ $152.2 1
7/HV 310050 [Key(Side round) 6X6X35 F—(FA) 6X6xX35 1
8|RN3 10000 Upper shaft ¢ 20(Gear box) FE e 20(XT A w s R) 1
91HB 3 10 26 0 [Key both round 6X6X30 F—WA 6X6X30 1
10/HV 310110 |Angle gauge B fE e 1
11/A90 11240 |Bearing unit{For upper shaft) #Zoa =y b (L) 2
12/KN3 10010 Motor pulley $48.6 FT—H—TF—U— $48.6 1
13[HB 310280 |Motor FBK8-4P-0. 75KH-VF3 (With brake) 4 — FBK8-dP-0. TSKW-VF3 (5 — 7 A f) 1 |kess than 20 heads
A9 065101 |Motor with brake FCKBS8-4P-0. 75-VF8 7 L% fi & — & —FCKBS8-4P-0. 75-VF8 1 [Soghsads min
14{RF 5100 90 |Brake motor connect cable To—F TR — 7N 1 ggyé‘iﬁi’ﬁ min.
I5|RJ 25016 0 iMotor fan cover T =T 7 A= (1EHA) 1
16 |RJ 3100 20 Motor base F i R 1
17/{R ] 3100 30 |Motor base plate Fem == X T L= b 1
18/HB 3100 70 |Timing pulley (84-23) FA YT — ) —(84-23) 1
19/A901306 9N coupling N-20-20 N# v 7Y w7 N-20-20 2
20/lRN 3 20010 |Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20X3700) |L#wERE: v 7 b ($20X3700) 2
21 [ISRJ20300500Z |Upper shaft connecting shaft mogol, cover |L#EREL 7 FE—/ H/im 1
51 Truss screw M6X8 FFEARMF T ARY M6X8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 RARFRL b M6X18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 REFEHRL F M6X15
54 Hex. socket bolt MI0X25(With spring washer|{"S@R{tHL b HI0X25 (/SREEH)
55 Truss screw M4 X8 FFRIT T AR MIXE
56 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 REARATAA b M8X 25
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(With plain washer) |=BREKL b M6 X 20 CFE&H)
57 Hex. nut M6(With plain washer) RET v b M6 (EEE)
58 Hex. socket bolt MG6XG65 FEN(FTRA b MEX 65
60 Hex. socket bolt M8X35 RERFFN b MEX 35
61 Truss screw M5X10 FFRIF T RAFY MEX10
H3 010713




088 Orive B
EXENRB

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BENSH-Z0-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS BENRH-Z(-B

BENSH-ZQ-BS
BENRH-Z0O-BS

010723



08B Drive B (3 Depends on machine type)
EEnB CITIRIEIC & > TRE D)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION B&Hé 0Ty NOTE
11RJ 310050 ldler plate TAES=T L] 1
2R ] 3100 40]|Idler pulley bracket TA NG —F—UT T b 1
31A90 11238 |Bearing unit(For lower shaft) BEo= o B (TH8#A) 1
4R ] 250100 |Gear box cover XT Ry 7 AD = 1
5/RJ 310060 |Idler shaft TA VT 1
61A90 20131 |Timing belt (250584760) A 2 YUl | (25058MT60) 1
71HB3 100 80 |Idler pulley ¢65 FART—=7T—Y— ¢65 1
81A90 1206 8|Cring(For shaft ¢15) CHY ik o8 (8458 ¢ 15) 1
9/HB 3 10070 |Timing pulley{(84-23) YA w7 — (84-23) 1
10/HV 3100 70 {Key both round 6X6X47 XA 6X6X47 1
11{RJ 310010 |Lower shaft(Gear box) TEHETH 7 2) 1
121A90 1123 9|Bearing unit(For lower shaft) #@}Ea=y T®A) 1
13!HP 321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling TeEEEy 7Y Y 1
141K C 320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft ¢ 15X5700 EERERE v 7 b ¢ 15X5700 1%
51 Hex. socket bolt M6> 15 (With washers) REREARAL b MEX 15 (PES /REE)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X40 7EIATIRA B B X 40 (&R )
53 Hex. nut M6 Ay Fab2R 10
54 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) FAFFAL b HEX 25 CEB& /S RERH)
55 Truss screw M5X8 FFARY NEXS
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 FAHTFRA b MEX15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 AN R MEX 18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6XZ20 AAREHFL B M6 X 20
H3 010702




N

10A  Pantograph drive A SO _ \&\\\
HeERE A N\ %

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZO-B  BENSH
H

Q
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZO-B BENRH-ZQ-BS 010629



10 A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail @ TY) (3 Depends on machine type)
RERE) A (REHABL—ILE)  CKEBEICL > TRED)
ITEM L I1ST No. DESCRIPTION #=2% 0Ty NOTE
1|KF 7 30500 |Truss screw SM11/64%10.5 FFREF b7 A SMIT/64X10.5
2|KN480420580Guide rail A(580L) FBi L — A (580L) 4 |
KN480420470|Guide rail A{470L) 8% L —A470L) RX1 %S
3 |1GRJ20300500DZ1 |Pantograph frame a’ ssy He7 L — LASSY 1 |YN/YS
(NSH-B20S 600X 300/500 (0dd number)) (NSH-B20S 600 X 300/500 (#3%)) X
1GRL20350350DH2 {Pantograph frame a’ ssy He7 L— LASSY 11|29
(NSH-ZQ-B20S 600X 350/350) (NSH-ZQ-B20S 600 X 350/350) *
4R J 480391 |Guide bearing shaft a’ ssy No.4 BEHST Y v F 2 7 MASSY No.d 2 |x
5/R J 480371 |Guide bearing shaft a’ssy No. 1 FBEAT Y v 72+ 7 FASSY No. 6 [
6|R J 480381 |Guide bearing shaft a’ ssy No.3 FRENST U v 7L v 7 PASSY No. 3 2 I
7Ti{RF 4804 30|V-slide rail VAZA FL—n 1
8|RF 480471 |H-guide rear cover HEMR Y ¥l i— RX1
91R J 2500 30 H-guide servise cover HERV—E AN/ — RX 1%
10iRJ48017B60|H-guide cover (600ST) HEEPY 77 /3 (600ST) RX 1%
11|RJ48018A500|V-guide cover(500ST) VRN A 3 (5005T) 2 [\Ws
RJ48018A350{V-guide cover (350ST) VEEPIH 2 (3508T) 2 %?
12/R ] 25005 1 [V-guide servise cover(Rear) VEMH— &2 38— (1%) 1 |¥YN/YS
RL250051 |V-guide servise cover(Rear) VRNY— R/ (%) 1|20
13|R J 25004 0{V-guide servise cover (Front) VRIFY — A D~ (7)) 1
14/A 90124 2 7 |Spacer (SP-008050) A ALt — (SP-008050) 4
51 Hex. socket button bolt M6X6 FRANRGRY VR b HEX6
(With plain washer) (SFJE 4 f4)
52 Flush screw M4 X12 FFRATIANF L MAX 12
(With toothed lock washer) (FTHERM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X10 RARFHRA b MEX10
54 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) +FERFMARY MIXS(T ¥ —H v b)
55 Rag nut(C) M4 RETF Y RO M
H3 010706




108 Pantograph drive B

/ AN \. o
A SN N
" m AN/
A «\v\ﬁ\\ v \\ — \.]!x
" AN
\ w\ N AH\WJ
\\ / \\ K

/ 7
\ VAR
N\\\ / N/
/ \ /
/ N/
L
— e \\\ '/
/ Ve
/ 0 \\\ ,
Vs
/ 0 \\\\ /
/ o 7/ / /
/ /, 4N
/ VA Vi
\ /AN )
/7 A
\\ V(G /
s o] N /
\\ W, /
/ . 3 /
Joo N \y
/ // N
\ o S/ e~ N/ ;
N /7 o N/ /
\\// p ’/ S % /
«\\1 /y/ mD \\ A AP, / /
770 Y/ ey S
TN "\ 2 / /
\ 3 / o/

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-Z0-BS

010629

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-Z3-B85




108 Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q" TY) (3% Depends on machine type}
HELE B (REHABL—LE) — (KEWEICE->TRED)
ITEM L 1ST No DESCRIPTI]ION i Q Ty NOTE
1IRF 47 00 00 H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (No. 1) [HEEEEdEE s+ 7 b (o 1)
2 HH4 81 9 3 1 |Pulse motor coupling SWAF—H =TTV T 6 |
31HH4 8 1 9 7 0|Pulse motor connecting shaft collar PN ARE— Y —HEES AT M T — RX2
4/A901 106 3|Needle bearing (TLA2016) = [T Y 2 (TLAZ01E) RX2
5/RF 480090 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(l) PR 7 — Y — T E () RX1
6IRF 480110 |Pantograph drive pulley shaft HERE T~ Y — 2y T b RX1
7IHH4 81980 [Clamping ¢ 19 G199 BN I T RX1
SIRF 480100 Pantograph drive pulley rear (¥=50) HERE) 7 — ) — % (W=50) RX1
9 /R J 480080 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision HeEREh T — ) — LB AN T RX1
collar
10/RF 4 800 8 0 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base (R} HEREy T — ) —RTE (R) RX1
11|RJ 4800 30 |H-roller base(Rear) Hoa =5 —rim 2 (1) RX1
12/RR 4 8 00 80 [Free span belt (B500~S5M) 7 Y — 28 ~00 b (B500-S5H) R X 1%
13/RJ 4500 21 [Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy =Y Ry FRIFTZ 7y FASSY 1
14|RF48026 0 |Timing belt hold rack{W=50) BTN MBT S w7 (W=50) RX2
15{RJ 480050 |Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) EE7— U~ 7 77y b L) R X1
16|lA9012052|E-ring ¢10 ERUE A% ¢ 10 RX1
17/A 90100 70 |Thrust washer RTADT gy —
18{RJ 48006 0|Timing pulley shaft M7=V~ T b RX1
19IRF 480140 |Pantograph drive pulley front (¥=50) BERE T — ) — BT (W=50) R X1
20/R J 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar VBT — U IR AL T — Rx1
21|RJ 480040 |Timing pulley fixing bracket(R) HEHT— Y —BET 77y PR RX1
29 |RF 48036 0 [H-side LM guide(L=700) HEIMA 4 1 (L=700) RX 1%
23R 74800046 0|H-guide rail base (600ST) HEE PR L — b 5 (600ST) R— 1 |Bept for tosf reil
RJ48001A60|H-guide rail base(600ST) last HEEM L — b 45 (600ST) it 38 1!
24 RJ 4500 10|RS-001 bracket a’ ssy RS-0017 5 4 » hASSY 2
25|R J 45000 1|0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy BSt s —7 547w FASSY 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RENFEL - M58
52 Hex. socket set screw MbX8 FARTIE A K Y MEXS
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) FEFAFAL b M6 X 22 CEE S A EE)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) FRERFFEA b MEX25(FEE S FERT)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 AHFFRA b MIXE
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 FRAFAHEA b MIX1E
57 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With spring washer) |[F&RMHHAL b M2 (SR EE )
58 Hex.nut M6 ~ v kb M6
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 RAFUTHE A b HEX 45
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AR D MIXE
61 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) FERBEA b MBX25 (TS AR EEM)
62 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) AHFEFL P MBXI0CEREE A FEEM)
H4 (L4) 010706




Pantograph drive C

10C

-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH

S BENSH-ZQ-B  BENSH-ZQ-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-Z0-B  BENRH-ZG-BS

-B

YN/YS

BENSH-

010723




10C Pantograph drive C (R=H~direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
ERE) C (R=EHAML—ILE)  CKIZBIEISE > TRYB)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% 0'TY NOTE
1{RJ48009A460|H-member connection channel (600ST) HA v o3 T v o AL (600ST) RX 1%
2|R748010A60|{Connection channel guide plate (600ST) WEEF v jAA A BT b (600ST) R X 1|%
3IRF 4804 20 |Guide bearing pin &’ ssy BT Y 2o ASSY RX 1
4R ] 480020 |[Hroller base(Front) B 5 — X 2 () RX 1
5/R J 46000 0 |H-pantograph stopper bracket (Front) a’ ssy [HEb A& B (#1)ASSY RX1
8/RF 48036 0 |H-side LM guide(L=700) RIBLK A 1 {L=700) RX1
TIKN14 1120 |Table adjust plate fixing base FTARET L PR A RX1
8IRJ 480121 Guide bearing base a’ ssy (H-back) FEEIST U o N AASSY (H ) RX 1
91RJ 480110 |Guide bearing pin a ssy{H-back) BEN-T U L7 ASSY (H ) RX1
10{R ] 48020 0|Table adjust plate T NEET L — b RX2
51 Flush screw M4 X8(Under cut) FEREIARY WMXB(T &= F)
52 Hex. socket button bolt M3X8 REFRR Y 4 b M3x8
53 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With spring washer) | REBRMFEA b MX 12 RER)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AREAMHEL b MIxS
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X12 NENGFHL P HEX 12
56 Pierce screw ¢5X23 FERFMETALA ¢5%23
57 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 FERFTRA S MBX20
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) ANEFRET R b WX 15 CEES SRER)

010706




100 Pantograph drive U
EREN D

Q

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-ZQ-8S
BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-BS 010629



10D Pantograph drive D (3 Depends on machine type)
EREN D OKIEHTBI & > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
1IRU2 500 2 1 |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) NSH, Hifegg@ha =y b4/ 3~ (k) NSH.H 1
21K F 3205 20 {Connecting gear clamp WEXY—0 T 7 2
3/RF4 900 4 0 |Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) |BE@H7—VU-— K7 HED 1
4/RF 49006 0|Timing belt(65S 5M 450) A 227 k{655 5N 450) 1
SIRF 490080 |Motor pulley connecting coupling g T VlEN T 1
6/RF 2500 4 0 |H-pantograph drive unit cover {Lower) HERERE 2. == R H /34— (F) 1
7IRF 49000 0IAC servo motor (TS4514) ACH — i E— & —(TS4514) 1
8|RF 4900 20 |Motor bracket (H-side) T H =TTy b ) 1
9IRTF 490050 |Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) |[HE@H7—Y— /E—5—Hl) 1
10/A9 01005 6 |Needle bearing == RART Y S 1
11|KR 4 8 010 0 |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BEREh T — ) -8R o T~ 1
12/RF 470010 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(No.2) |HREEEHER v 7 b No.2) 2 |
RL4 7 00 10 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=161) [HEsBEEREL &+ 7 b (L=161) 1 Z>?
13{HH 4 8 1 9 3 1 |Pulse motor coupling NS S v A 2
14{HP 32114 0 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit bEE kS o b 2
15/RF 490010 |Bearing bracket METT v b 1
16|RF 4900 70 |Pulley shaft F—Y =y T b 1
17 Truss screw M5X8 +FRE T RAAFY WX
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 AR HEX 20
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 RENRFFL b MEX16
20 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 RERFARA L M6X25
21 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) FAREHL N MSXI0(EESE /S FEEN)
22 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 KRB FUTIEA 7 MEX10
23 Hex. nut M8 RET Y M8
24 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 FATATAL b MEX 18
25 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) ABTUTHRAL b MOX 35 (RS /SRERMD)
26 Hex. socket bolt M8X35(With washers) FEFATEA b X35 (TS S REEF)
27 Hex. bolt M8X55(With plain washer) REAHA R MEX 55 (&)
H4 (L4) 010706




10E  Pantograph drive E

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZB-BS

010629

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-BS




10E Pantograph drive E (3% Depends on machine type)
REREE OK IR IC & > TR B)
ITEM| LIST No. DESCRIPTION Bi&% Q'TY NOTE
11R]J 48006 0 |Timing pulley shaft METS— Y~y 7 b 1
2|R1480070|Timing pulley posistion decision collar g7 — Y —(LBRA DT — 1
3IRF 4801 40 |{Pantograph drive pulley front(W=50) HeBEE 7 — Y — Bl (W=50) 1
4|A 90100 70 |Thrust washer AZANTy iy —
5|A9012052|Ering ¢10 ERIEA® 010 1
6/RJ]480151 V-roller base Ve —35—~—3X 1
7IRF 4 8 00 9 0 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(L) BERE 7 — U — B e (L) 1
8|/RJ 450021 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy w ¥ Hy MRITT T 4w FASSY 1
9|/RR 4 800 80 |Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y — A8 ~4b | (B500-S5M) 1%
10|RF48026 0 |Timing belt hold rack(W=50) YA LT MRS v 7 (K=50) 2
111HH4 819 80 |Clamping ¢ 19 619 BV T T 1
12/RF 4 8 01 00 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (¥=50) HEREN S — U — % (W=50) 1
13{R J 4 8 00 8 0 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision|REE@#7—V —{BRANT— 1
collar
14|RF4 80370 |V-side LM guide (L=600) VIRILMA A 1 (L=600) 1|
RF480360350[LM guide(ST=350) LMA A F¥ (ST=350) 1 %g
15/RJ 480050 Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) HET -V —REF7 57 o (L) 1
16 [RJ48013A500|V-guide rail base F(500ST) VR L — At F(500ST) 1S
RJ48013A350(V-guide rail base F(350ST) VEN L — k& F(350ST) 1 %?
17{RJ 45001 0|RS-001 bracket a’ssy RS-0017 5 4 & hASSY 2
18/R J 45000 1|0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy BSt¥—7F 4 o FASSY 1
19/RJ 480040 |Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) f:’t!)l?”*—')—lﬁﬁ?’ﬁ’fy k(R 1
20/R J 4801 90 {V-pantograph drive pulley shaft VRERE T —Y — oy 7 b 1
21/{HH 4 8 1 9 7 O |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RAAT—Y—EE YT NI T— 2
22|A901106 3 |Needle bearing(TLAZ016) =— FA~T Y 7 (TLA2016) 2
23R F 4 800 80 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(R) HeERE 7 — ) — TS5 (R) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 ABRFHL b MIX8
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RATUFHRAL b MIX 15
53 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RARFEL ~ MBXI0(FEE SR EEH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) | "ARMHRA b X 12(/SREEH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 REBRIFHRL B M5X 18
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) AARTRA N HOX 22 (EEE SR EEM)
57 Hex. nut M6 RET Y N6
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 NENEEEAL B M6X 45
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 REREFEL b MX8
60 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) ABRFL b MOX 25 (FEE S RERH)
61 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RERFIEA RS M5X8
H4 (L4) 010706




Pantograph drive F

10F

010723

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-ZQ-B5

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-BS




10F Pantograph drive F (3¢ Depends on machine type)
ERB) F (KIFHRTEIZ & > TRE D)
ITEM L 1sST No DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1/RJ 48006 0 |Timing pulley shalt HEH7—Y—x7 b 1
2|RJ 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar feEh T — ) —(LBIRANT— 1
3|RF 4 80 14 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front (¥=50) He8EH 7 — Y — B (W=50) 1
4{A 9010070 |Thrust washer ARTALT gy y—
5|A9012052E-ring ¢10 ERIE A ¢ 10 1
6/RJ 480151 |V-roller base Vo —F i X 1
7IRF 4 8009 0 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base (L) HERE T — U — Bt & (L) 1
8RR 4 8 00 8 0 |Free span belt(B500-S5M) T Y =3~ b (BS00-SEM) 1%
9|RF 48026 0|Timing belt hold rack(W=50) YA LT MBS w7 (W=50) 2
10/ HH 4 8198 0 |Clamping ¢ 19 G109 B o707 1
11/|RF 4 8010 0 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) PERE) T — Y — % (W=50) 1
12|R J 4 8 0 0 8 O |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision|BE# 7 — U — (B AN T — 1
collar
13|RF 4 80360 [H-side LM guide(L=700) HILN /4 ¥ (L=700) 1|
RF480360350|H-side LM guide (L=350) HIBILMA A K (L=350) 1 %g
14|RJ 480050 |Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) g7 —Y W77y ML) 1
15[RJ48014A500|V-guide rail base R(500ST) VEP L— L £ ER(500ST) 1|is
RJ48014A350|V-guide rail base R(350ST) VEP L — /L T ER(350ST) 1 %?
16{RJ 480040 |Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) HET—V—REHT T R 1
17|HH 4 8 197 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar FNAE— S —EFE YT b AT~ 2
18|A90 1106 3 |Needle bearing(TLA2016) = K AT Y 2 7 (TLA2016) 2
1I9/RF 4 80 0 8 0 {Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(R) HRERE T — Y —RftE R) 1
20|R J 48016 0|V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERL—EERET 7 b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AARFEL S WIX15
52 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) RABRGRA L MBX25(FESE ST EEH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer)|S@RFHFA b MIX120C3REE(T)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RARMHRAL b M5X18
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) AEREFRNL b X222 CRESR /SR EEM)
56 Hex. nut M6 KTy b ME
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 FARFHRA - M6x45
58 Hex. socket set screw MbX8 NERFFIE A F Y H5XS
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) REBFREA - M6 X 25 (RS AR EET)
H4 (L4) 010706




106 Pantograph drive G
wEEEN G

BENSH-YN/YS-BS

010723

BENRH-YN/YS-BS




10G Pantograph drive G
HEEB G
ITEM| L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4 Q'Y NOTE
1/RJ 2500 10 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) VEERE 2 = v b 8— (k) 1 E;;{F’z for DSH
RR 2500 20 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DS VEEEE 2 = F A /5—(L)DS 1 bSH
2/HH4 819 31 |Pulse motor coupling PRV RE—=H—H T Y T 2
3IRF 4900 90 |Pulley shaft (For V-shaft) — Y=y 7k (Vi) 1
41HP 3211 4 0 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit LaERSEa =y b 2
5/|RF4 900 10 |Bearing bracket BETT7 0 b 1
6|KF 32065 20 |[Connecting gear clamp WRENXY—~2 507 2
7/IRF4 90060 |Timing belt (655 &M 450) YA LT k(658 BN 450) 1
8/RF4 900 40 |Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) |BE®7—U— K+ 7 M) 1
9IRF 4900 80 Motor pulley connecting coupling —y =T YN TY Y 1
10|RF 4900 00 |AC servo motor (TS4514) ACH — R E— & — (TS4514) 1
11{RF 4 900 30 [Motor bracket{(V-side) T =754y MY 1
12I{RF 4 9 00 5 0 [Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) |RE&HT—V— /ME—5-—{) 1
13]A90 1005 6 |Needle bearing == RFARTY Y 1
14{KR 4 8 01 0 0 {Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HERghy Ty — ) — 82 s h 5 — 1
15|RF 2500 6 0 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) VIRERE > = » M/ (TF) 1 g;&?& for DSH
RR 2500 30 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower)DS VIEERE L = v b /38— (TF)DS 1 |DSH
16{RJ 2501 30 |[Bridge cover stay TV VPN AT — 1
17/RJ 2500 6 0 |Bridge cover TY v PH = 2 |Bxecpt for DSH
RR 2500 4 0 |Bridge cover(DS) T v P HA—(DS) 2 |ps
RU2 50000 |Bridge cover (NRH, 250B) 7Y 5 D9 5— (NRH, 2508) 2 |for Joree bridse
51 Truss screw M5X8 +FERE FTANFY UEXS
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 KBNS b USX 18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X30(With washers) RARERA b HEX 0 (EREE /S RERH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8X35(With washers) RARMAL b MEX 35 (EEE /S REENT)
55 Hex.bolt M8X55(With plain washer) RARN b M8 X55 (L&)
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ANEARFHRL B HEX20
57 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 ABRAFTHNA b MEX 16
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) AARTHRNL b M6X 25 (FLEE A RELM)
59 Hex. nut M8 I v b M8
60 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 AERGIEARY M5X10
61 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) NANRSRA L M8XI0CEEE /S EEMT)
62 Hex. socket bolt M6X 15 FEREAL - H6X 15

H4 (L5)

010706




11A-1 Control A (NS)
BlEA (NS)

BENS-YN/YS  BENS-YN/YS-L BENSME-ZN/Z0
BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS-S
BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENSH-YN-KS  BENSHE-YN/YS € |
BENSH-Z0-AS  BENSH-Z0-B  BENSH-ZQ-BS - —




11A—1 Control A(NS)
FIEA (N S)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE
1|EAY 03 3 A 1|NS automat controller NSA— b vy barba—7— 1
2{EBY 0222056134 N CPU board 56134 N CPUEIR 1
3IEBYO 124 015430 N memory board 5430 N2 EY—%iR 1
4{EBY 0220 0]|LCD indication vessel LOVETRE (AT b Ly 7 A) 1
5/{EBY 01 27 0 jAutomat power F— by MER 1
6|EBY 01350 |Floppy disk drive oyt — K547 1
7/IEBY 0 1330|5740 back board 5740 /% 7 K= K 1 |Pulse e
EBY 0180 0 [Back board(AC servo) 5790 SRy 2= F(ACH— ) 5790 1 [Sve.gre
8/EBY 013115711 pulse motor drive unit ST11 /A AE—y— KT Faz=y b 1 [Pulse e
EBY 01810 |AC servo unit 5780 ACH—HK 2= b 5780 R R L
9EBY 0134 1|Inverter unit{NS750W) A vri=azy k(NSTE0H) 1
10[EBYO1301|[CPU board(5711) CPUBIR (5711) 1
11/EBY O 1320|5730 power board 5730 +$ T — iR 1 |Pelse e
EBY 01820 |Power board (UAD-XI) 5731 #$77 — SR (UAD-XD) 6731 R A L
12/EBY 01290 |N driver power control unit NI A BB =y b 1 [Pelss e
EBY 018 30 |Power control unit 5731AC BRBE2= 5 b 5TIIAC 1[5
13{EAY 04 0A 2[NS automat driver ETL NSA— kv b KA /3—ETL 1 [Pelee e
EAY 06 2 A 21DS servo driver UAD-XITA(NS coller) pSH—K K F A4 78— UAD-XIIANS A &) 1 E;'E’f%;é’pe
14| KC5 200 20 |Transformer cover set FF AR A= b 1
15|EAY 04 0A 3 |Transformer 3P (ETL) TR GPETL) 1 (Pelse Pl
EAY 04 4 A 2 |Automat transformer 3P(T1479) A=ty b kTR 3P(T1479) 1 iﬁi’%%pe
EAY 04 1A3|NS transformer 1P(ETL) NS b5 oA IP(ETL) 1 [Pulss e
EAY 04 2 A 3 |Automat transformer 1P F—hrwy hbIA NP 1 ﬁﬁ%gpe
16 Hex. socket flange bolt MG6X15 RERSTT7 7 PR A - M6X15
Al 010416




11A-2 Contraol ‘A (NR)
A (NR)

BENR-YN/YS BENR-YN/YS-L BENRME-ZN/ZQ
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN-KS  BENRHE-YN/YS

BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-ZO-B BENRH-ZQ-BS

010413



11A—2 Control A(NR)
HMA (NR)
ITEl LI1ST No DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1/EAY 03 8A1|NR automat controller NRA = vy bas bo—F— 1
2|{EBY 0 1550|5480 5480 6977 % A % U — IR BENR 1
690 thousand needle memory board BENR
3/[EBYO0 1601 |LCD NL6448AC33~18 BENR LCD NL6448AC33-18 BENR 1
4|EBYO0 154 15422 1/0 board BENR 5422 1/0ZH BEMR 1
5|EBYO0 1530|5411 CPU board BENR 5411 CPUZEIR BENR 1
6|/EBY O 1580|5470 back light board BENR 5470/¢ 7 74 M 3HR BENR 1
7|{EBYO0 156 05452 B/B board BENR 5452 B/BEHR BENR 1
8|EBY O 1380 |Inlet GL-2030HI A2 Ly b GL-2030H] 1
9IEBY 01590 |Switching power supply MRWI60 BENR AA »F o ZEIR MR¥160 BENR 1
10/EBY 0 1570|5460 switch relay board BENR 54602 » F PAEZEIR BENR 1
1I1/EBY 0135 2 |Floppy disk drive FD-05HG-261 FDD FD-05HG-261 1
12[EBY 01330 |5740 back board 5740 /Sy 2 H— K 1 [Pulse e
EBY 0180 0 |Back board(AC servo) 5790 2Ry = K (ACH—K) 5790 150
13]EBY 0 1311|5711 pulse motor drive unit 5711 /A AT H— KIA T2y b 1 [Pulse Lype
EBYO0 1810 |AC servo unit 5780 ACH—H= =y | 5780 1[50
MM|{EBYO 1341 |Inverter unit(NS750W) A 28— F =y b (NSTS0W) 1
I5/EBY 01301 |CPU board(5711) CPUZEHR (5711) 1
16{EBY 0 1320|5730 power board §730 /<7 — 2K 1 [Pelse Lyve
EBY 01820 |Power board (UAD-XI) 5731 /S —FiR (VAD-XT) 5731 15
17|EBY 012090 |N driver power control unit NF T A TR = o b 1 [Pulse Pe
EBYO 1830 |Power control unit 5731AC BFHE= = | 5731AC 157%™
18|EAY 04 0A2|NS automat driver ETL NSt k= y b K5 A /5—EIL 1 |Pulse v
EAY 06 2A2|DS servo driver UAD-XITA(NS coller) DSH 3K I A s5— VAD-XTTA(NSA ) 1[50
19{KC5 200 2 0 |Transformer cover set b AP SR—Ey b 1
20/EAY 04 0A3 |Transformer 3P (ETL) b5 A 3PETL) 1 |Pelse WP
EAY 04 4 A 2 |Automat transformer 3P(T1479) F—tvy kTR 3P(11479) 1 i‘fﬂ'%&"’e
EAY 04 1A3|NS transformer 1P(ETL) NSF T2 A IPGETL) 1S
EAY 04 2 A 3 |Automat transformer 1P A—bwy b RTR P 1 f}ﬁr_";’ﬁ%pe
21 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X15 RBRET7 T PHRA b M6X15
Al 010416




Control B

B B

118

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-B5
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/Y5-BS5

010719




118 Control B (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
1 B (H=T%) CKIEIEBIC & > TRES)
ITE LIST No DESCRIPTION &4 Q1Y NOTE
1{RF 5100 30 Duct connection plate YU bR L b 1
2R ] 530000 |Push button switch bracket (R) A vF77 v R 1
312DRF 2030 0[Flat cable Ty =T 1 [%
4|/RF 510030 [buct Tixing bracket Fo RS0 b 5
5IRF 510000 |Cable duct (NSH-20S, P=300) br—7 & I (NSH-208S, P=300) 1
61K X 51006 0|Duct end cover AN FRa 2
7IHV 330011 jAutomat bracket il S SR N A A 1 (NS
HV 330040 |Automat bracket (NR) A—trv oy b7 Ty b OR) 1 INR
81HV 3300 2 2 iAutomat bracket spacer Ao by b T Ty kAR — 2
G/R ] 510000 |Controller fixing base ay ha—7—-miFE 1 I8S
RJ51001 1]|Controller fixing base (NRH) @ ba— 5 —RitE (NRH) 1 |MR
10/KF 53015 1/{Push button switch cap FENAA » F B3 2
11/KF 530120 |Push button switch MS319(Green) R4 AL v F MSI19 () 1
12/R 7530010 |Push button switch bracket (L) e AA v F T T L) 1
131R ] 5300 20 |Bar switch bracket BAAL v F T Iy b ERES
14 KF530171|Switch bar cap AL vFHxY S 2
I5/{KF53016 0 |Switch bar A4y FH 2
16  KF 530230 |Switch bar joint AA v THYFX 1
17{KF 530111 |Push button switch MS319(Red) B S AL v F MS319(FR) 1
51 Truss screw M5X10 +FERS R T ANRY MEX10
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X20 ANANTT7 I IR MEX20
53 Truss tapping screw 3.5X38 FEREG P TRY v FY XS
54 Hex. bolt M10X25 AEFL b HI0X25
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M6XZ0 KREFT7 T VB WX 20
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ARFATAHL b HEX 20
57 Truss screw M4 X6 +FRE R T AAFY MAXE
58 Pierce screw ¢ 5X23 HEARFFET AR $5X23
H3 010719




12 Accessories

e

BENSH-YN/YS-B e L

BENRH-YN/YS-B \\ . S e
Y N //\ \\\ //

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-YN-KS  BEDSH-YN/YS-BS ™ S -~ L (

BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS N (\\ el

~ - P 010628



12 Accessories (3% Depends on machine type)
T & CRIFBIBIZE > TR D)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE
1|HP 241430 Second tension unit complete(D=13.5) ZoB AR THARND=13.5) 180 %
2|KF 240900 |Thread guide ceramic (For spool holder) HOHEEE GRIrTH) 360 |%
3I/HT 7 10000 |Spool holder rod 3z TH 180 %
412CRF920300|Spool holder a’ ssy (NSH-20S, P=300/500) # 37 TASSY (NSH-20S, P=300/500) IRE
SIRF 71001 0|Spool holder base block BN RT T Y 20 %
6|HV 710010 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) H AT MK-4111T3-A/B (100V) RES
HV 7100 20 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) HIEAT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 5 %
7IHB 7 100 10 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket TR T 77> b 10 |%
8|HB 7 100 2 0 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HHATIE AT L— b 10 %
9 Hex. socket bolt M5X 10(With spring washer)|S&FRfTHL b MX 100/ S REL)
10 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 NENFIEA XD M5X8
11 Hex. nut M5 KT v bHS
12 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 FATATHRA P MEX 12
13 Flush screw M4 X8 +FERIFIMNF D MeX8
14 Hex. socket flang bolt M6X25 RENRGTT F o OHA b M6X25
15 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washer) RARERL S MoK 15 (RS S REET)
H2 010703







I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST HNo SECTION  No. ITEM
1ARNZ20300500DZ0 00 1I50A9012368 04B 17
1CRJ20300500DZ0 00 11A9012421 03B 16
1GRJ20300500D21 10A JNAS012426 07B 19
1GRL20350350DH2 1 0A 31A8012427 10A 14
1SRJ203005007 08A 21/lA9013066 02C 16
2CRF9203060 12 41A90130689 08A 19
2DRF20300 118 3fA90140565 04A 16
A9010001 O07TA THIA9020131 08B 6
A90100656 10D 100A9020171 08A 4
A9010056 10G 13]1A9052005 028 4
A9010064 028B 8IA9052028 02z2cC 10
A9010070 10B 171{A90353078 06A—1 4
A9010070 10E 41A9053080 06A—2 35
A9010070 10F 41A9054043 02B 34
A9010073 03B 15lA9066022 02ZA 8
A9010100 01B 7TIA9056029 078 6
A9010101 018B 8lA9066031 02cC 1
A9010102 01B 6IlA9056036 065 1
A9011021 03A 15|A9056037 02D 23
AS011021 04A 231A9065074 02B 13
A9011022 04A 241A9065101 08A 13
A9011023 04A 22IEAYO033A1 11A—-1 1
A9011063 10B 4| EAYO0O38A1 11A—2 1
A9011063 10E 22|EAY040A2 11A-1 13
A9011063 10F IBIEAYO40A2 11A—2 18
A9011111 01A 1H/EAYO040A3 11A—1 15
A9011111 01B 5IEAYO040A3 11A—2 20
A9011152 03A MIEAYO041A3 11A—1 15
A9011238 08B BIEAYO04 1A3 11A—2 20
A9011239 08B 1I2/[EAYO042A3 11A—1 15
A980112460 08A I11|EAYO042A3 11A—2 20
A9012001 O07A 1I9{EAYO044A2 11A—-1 15
A9012002 02B I5|EAYO044A2 11A—2 20
A9012002 078B 4IEAYO0OB 2A2 11A—1 13
A9012052 10B I6|EAYO06 2A2 11A—2 18
A9012052 10E S5IEBY00920 06B—2 2
A9012052 10F 5IEBY01110 06B—1 7
A9012053 04A 2Ll EBY01120 07A 3
A9012068 08B 8IEBYO1151 06A—1 12
A9012127 02D 29l[EBY01240 11A-1 3
A9012143 07B 7TIEBY01270 11A-1 5
A9012164 048 IOIEBY01290 11A—-1 12
A9012313 O01A 22/EBY01290 11A—2 17
AG012324 06B—2 BIEBYO01301 11A—-1 10
A9012367 048 27/EBYO0 1301 11A-2 15




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION N ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
EBYO1311 11A—-1 81HB2306260 03B 4
EBYO1311 11A—-2 13/HB230650 03B 30
EBY01320 11A—-1 1MIHB230751 03A 6
EBY013260 11A—-2 16|HB2308060 03B 20
EBY01330 11A-1 7TIHB240020 05 4
EBY01330 11A-2 12|{HB2400630 05 5
EBYO0O1341 11A-1 9|HB240041 05 3
EBY01341 11A—2 14HB240110 05 12
EBY01350 11A-1 6 HB240151 03A 2
EBY01352 11A—2 11{HB240161 03A 12
EBY0138¢0 11A—-2 81IHB2402060 O06A—1 20
EBY01530 11A-2 5/ HB240200 06A—2 18
EBYO01541 11A—2 41 HB240220 06A—1 22
EBY01550 11A—2 2/HB240220 06A—2 21
EBY01560 11A—2 71HB240240 06A—1 24
EBY01570 11A—2 10|HB240240 06A—2 22
EBYO01580 11A—2 61 HB240261 06A—2 16
EBY01590 11A-2 9\ HB240300 06A—1 13
EBY01601 11A—2 3/HB240351 065 20
EBY01640 06A—2 4/HB240381 06A—2
EBYO01800 11A—-1 7HB240390 06A—2 8
EBY01800 11A—-2 12/ HB310070 08A 18
EBYO0O1810 11A-1 8|HB310070 08B 9
EBY01810 11A—-2 13)/HB310080 08B
EBY01820 11A-1 11JHB310260 08A 9
EBY01820 11A—2 16|HB310280 08A 13
EBY01830 11A—-1 12/ HB320030 01B 4
EBY01830 11A—2 17/ HB320050 01B 4
EBY02200 11A-1 4|HB3200760 0O1A 24
EBY02220 11A—-1 2/IHB330010 07A 14
FNO70011SNY |04A 14JjHB330020 07TA 9
HB220010 01A 8|HB3300460 O07A 21
HB230070 03B 8IHB330060 078 8
HB230080 03B 7MHB330070 078 5
HB230160 048B 11/ HB330080 078B 18
HB230180 04C 200HB 330090 078B 2
HB2301960 04C 24|HB330101 078B 3
HB230200 048B 13jHB330111 07A 12
HB230220 04C 10/HB330120 07A 16
HB230241 04¢C 4|HB330130 07A 8
HB230261 04C 9|HB3301460 07A 13
HB230271 04C 3]lHB330150 07A 15
HB230281 04C TIHB330160 07A 11
HB230350 04C 5IHB330170 O07A 11
HB230361 04C 6/HB330180 07A 23




I N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM
HB330190 07A 100|HP321090 01A 17
HB330200 07A 6HP321100 08B 13
HB330211 07A 5iHP 321120 00 ) 3
HB330221 O07A 4/HP 321140 10D 14
HB540050 06B—2 3/ HP 321140 10G 4
HB540070 06B—-2 I\ HP321710 01B 10
HB710010 12 TW\HP321720 01B 1
HB710020 12 BIHP331560 078 13
HB790030 06A—2 TIHP331610 078 12
HH220570 01A BIHP331660 07A 20
HH330670 O07A 22\HP 331700 078 i
HH330760 02B 6|HP331923 01B 2
HH330770 078 W|HP331950 07B 4
HH330810 O07A 231HT 220011 O01A 11
HH481931 10B 2/HT 220020 01A 10
HH481931 10D 13|HT 2200360 01A 10
HH481931 10G 2iIHT22004 3 0O1A 5
HH481970 018 9|HT 220053 01A 5
HH481970 10B 3;HT22006 1 01A 3
HH4819760 10E 21|\ HT2306020 03A 10
HH481970 10F 1T HT23004 1 04A 5
HH481980 108 7T/ HT230064 04A 9
HH481980 10E 11HT230070 03A 3
HH481980 10F 10jHT2300860 03A 7
HK220681 O1A 9IHT230100 03B 3
HM3 30060 078 16|HT230111 04A 18
HP210341 O01A 5{HT230120 04A 12
HP211050 O01A 5 HT2301360 04A 3
HP220680 O1A 9IHT 230143 04A 10
HP220712 0O1A 4/HT2301561 04A 4
HP231370 048B 26)HT230171 03A 5
HP241123 06A—2 6IHT230180 04A 20
HP241151 06A—2 11|HT230220 05 7
HP241160 06A—2 W|HT230263 04A 8
HP241180 06A—-2 17\HT2302760 03A 11
HP241381 06A—2 5IHT 230280 04B 20
HP241410 06A—2 12/1HT 230290 04B 15
HP241430 06B—2 4/MHT230300 03A 16
HP241430 12 1/HT230320 048B 2
HP241440 06A—2 9IHT230330 04A 7
HP241450 06A—2 14|HT230340 04B 3
HP241460 06A—2 MIHT230350 02D 20
HP241480 06A—2 15/ HT23036 1 062D 18
HP310210 08A 6 HT230370 04B 4
HP321082 O01A 1I6|HT 2303860 04C 16




I N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST HNo SECTION M. I TEM
HT230410 04C 8iHT 240240 0B6A—1 19
HT230420 04cC 1MHT 240250 06B—1 3
HT230450 048B 6IHT240270 06B—1 8
HT230460 048B 7TMHT240280 06B—1 6
HT230470 048B 14|HT240290 06B—1 2
HT2304860 04B 8BIHT240331 06A—1 18
HT230490 048 1l HT2403460 06B—1 1
HT2305600 04B 5/HT240392 06A—1 11
HT2305610 04B 12/HT240430 06A—1 23
HT2305620 04B 16j|HT 240430 06A—2 23
HT230531 048B 19|HT 240440 06A—1 25
HT230540 03A BIHT 240440 06A—2 24
HT230660 04B 21| HT 240460 06A—1 21
HT230590 04C 1/HT240460 0B6A—2 19
HT230600 o4cC - 14|HT 240470 06A—1 26
HT230610 04C 13|HT240470 06A—2 20
HT230620 05 gIHT240500 03A 1
HT230631 05 6| HT240510 03A 13
HT230640 02D 21l HT 2405626 06A—1 14
HT230670 04A 13JHT 240531 06B—2 9
HT2306960 04A 19{HT 240570 05 13
HT230720 04C 5/HT240580 05 11
HT230730 048 1I8|HT270001 02D 3
HT230750 048B 23\ HT270010 02D 2
HT230760 04B 9HT270021 02D 7
HT230770 048B 22|HT270030 02D 1
HT230810 04A 2IHT270040 02D 5
HT2308260 04A 1WHT 27006 3 02D 8
HT230830 02D 19|HT270070 02cC 3
HT230850 04A 1| HT270080 02D 28
HT230930 04cC 2 HT270090 02D 27
HT230941 03A 41HT 2701060 02D 25
HT240000 03A 1WHT270110 02cC 14
HT240010 03A 1I3JHT 270120 02D 24
HT240021 06A—1 9y HT 2701460 02D 1
HT24006 2 06A—1 WHT270150 02D 3
HT240101 06B—1 5IHT 330001 O07TA 17
HT240121 06A—1 IfJHT710000 12 3
HT240130 06A—1 2iIHV 240000 06A—1 36
HT240140 06A—-1 IPHV 240000 06A—2 34
HT240160 06A—1 5/IHV250010 02A 1
HT240180 06A—1 TYHV 270020 02A 12
HT240211 06A—1 15/HV270030 02A 9
HT240220 O06A—1 16|HV270070 02A 5

HT240230 06A—1 17|HV 270090

]
Do
>
>




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
HV270100 02A 1NIKF230240 04A 15
HvVv270220 028B 1H|KF2305601 03B 34
HV270240 028B I0IKF230530 048 25
HV270280 02B 6IKF230582 02D 4
HV270310 02A 41KF230620 04cC 23
HV270320 02A 25|KF230620 078 17
HV270330 02A 3IKF230630 078 15
HV2703460 02A 2/IKF230640 04cC 18
HV270350 02B TIKF230661 04cC 21
HV270360 02B 20KF 230670 04cC 12
HV270370 01A MHIKF230680 03B 6
HV27038 0ZA 26|KF230910 04A 11
HV270410 02A 5/IKF240900 12 2
HV270440 02A 14|KF250220 02D 10
HV310050 08A 7TIKF250231 02D 12
HV310070 08B WIKF250241 02D 11
HV3101160 08A WKF250250 02D 13
HV330011 11B TIKF250900 02A 13
HV330022 11B BIKF320520 10D 2
HV330040 118 TIKF320520 10G 6
HV710010 12 6IKF330180 04A 26
HV710020 12 6IKF330180 04cC 19
KB240060 06A—2 2|IKF530111 11B 17
KB240100 06A—2 1W/KF530120 118 11
KC270101 02D 22KF530151 11B 10
KC270271 02D 6IKF530160 11B 15
KC270292 02D 9IKF530171 118B 14
KC271440 02B 1IKF5302360 11B 16
KC320820 08B MHI|KF730500 10A 1
KC330170 07A 2iKL230180 04C 22
KC330180 028 JIKL 270000 02D 16
KC330280 07A 1|KL270040 02D 26
KC330310300 |07A 1I8|]KL270060 02D 30
KC330410 028B 17|KL270070 02D 14
KC330410 04A 251KL 270081 02z2cC 2
KC330410 04C 1IT|IKL270091 02C 11
KC330410 07B 9 KL270101 02cC 5
KC330420 07B IHIKL270110 02cC 8
KC520020 11A-1 4|KL270120 02¢C 7
KC520020 11A—2 1I9KL 270130 02¢C 6
KF220302 O1A 6IKL270260 02C 9
KF220421 O01A 7T|IKL270400 0z2C 13
KF220530 01A TIKL270450 02C 12
KF220700 O1A 8IKL2705620 02D 17
KF221020 O01A BIKN141120 10C 7




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No SECTION M. ITEM
KN271720 02B 12| RF480360 10B 22
KN271750 02B 9/RF480360 10C 6
KN271782 02B 8/RF480360 10F 13
KN272350 02B 5\RF480360350 |10E 14
KN272401 02ZA WIRF480360350 |10F 13
KN272401 02cC 41RF480370 10E 14
KN272401 02D IBIRF480420 10C 3
KN310010 08A 12|RF4804360 10A 7
KN313671 08A 5IRF480471 10A 8
KN480420470 [|10A 2IRF490000 10D 7
KN480420580 10A 2IRF490000 10G 10
KN511020 01B 3IRF490010 10D 15
KN540500 06B—2 5/ RF490010 106G 5
KN540510 06B—1 41RF490020 10D 8
KN540510 06B—2 TIRF490030 106G 11
KN540520 06B—2 8| RF490040 10D 3
KR480100 10D ITYIRF490040 10G 8
KR480100 10G H4IRF490050 10D 9
KU241400 0B6A—-2 BIIRF490050 10G 12
Kv230040 04A 6|RF4950060 10D 4
KX510060 118 6|RF490060 10G 7
LB240020 06B—2 4/ RF490070 10D 16
LB240040 06B—2 9/ RF4900860 10D 5
LB2400860 06B—1 1/{RF4950080 10G 9
RF250040 10D 6| RF490090 10G 3
RF250060 10G I5IRF5100060 118 5
RF250090 00 4/RF5100360 118 1
RF470000 10B 1/RF510030 11B 4
RF470010 10D I1ZIRF510090 08A 14
RF48008¢0 10B WIRF710010 12 5
RF480080 10E 23l RH230271 03B 12
RF480080 10F 19/ RH2302860 03B 11
RF480090 10B 5IRH230290 03B 9
RF480090 10E TIRH230300 03B 10
RF4800960 10F TIRH230311 03B 1
RF480100 10B 8IRH230320 03B 18
RF480100 10E 12/RH230330 03B ‘19
RF480100 10F 1N{RH230610 03B 37
RF480110 10B 6|RH230801 03B 35
RF480140 10B 191RH230810 03B 5
RF480140 10E 3IRJ 140000 00 6
RF480140 10F 3|RJ140010 00 9
RF480260 10B 14/RJ 140020 00 8
RF480260 10E 100|RJ 1400360 00 12
RF480260 10F 9/RJ140040 00 10




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No SECTION o |TEM
RJ140050 00 11/ R]480060 10E 1
RJ]140060 00 TIRJ480060 10F 1
RJ140070 00 13jRJ480070 108B 20
RJ]J140080 00 16)|R]J]480070 10E 2
RJ140090 00 51RJ480070 10F 2
R]J]140100 00 17/R]J480080 10B 9
RJ250010 106G 1H'R]14800860 10E 13
RJ250020 00 2R J480080 10F 12
RJ250030 10A 9IRJ48009A60 10C 1
RJ250040 1 0A 13|]RJ48010A60 10C 2
R]J250051 10A 12|RJ480110 10C 9
RJ250060 106G 17/ R ] 480121 10C 8
R}jJ250071 08A 1MRJ48013A350 |10E 16
R]J250082 08A 21R]J]48013A500 |10E 16
RJ280090 08 A 3IRJ48014A350 10F 15
RJ250100 08B 4/RJ48014A500 10F 15
RJ250130 10G WIRJ 480151 10E 6
RJj250160 08A I5|1RJ 480151 10F 6
RJ270010 02B 14/ R1480160 10F 20
RJ270030 02A 7/RJ48017B60 10A 10
RJ270110 02A 260lRJ48018A3560 |10A 11
RJ310010 08B 11\RJ48018A500 |10A 11
RJ310020 08A 16/R14801960 10E 20
RJ3100360 08A 17\RJ480200 10C 10
R]J]310040 08B 2/RJ480371 1 0A 5
RJ3100560 08B 1WRJ480381 10A 6
RJ]3100660 08B 5IR]480391 10A 4
RJ450001 108 25/RJ510000 118 9
RJ450001 10E 18/RJ510011 118 9
RJ4500160 10B 24/R]J530000 118 2
RJ4500160 10E 17/ RJ5300160 11B 12
RJ450021 10B I3YJRJ 530020 118 13
RJ450021 10E 8/IR]J720061 00 14
R}J]460000 10C 5IRL250051 10A 12
RJ48000A60 16B 23JRL 470010 10D 12
RJ48001A60 10B 23/RN210011 03B 17
R]J480020 10C 4/RN230000 03B 32
RJ480030 10B 1T RN230010 03B 36
R]J480040 10B 21)RN230020 03B 13
R]J480040 10E 19]RN230030 03B 33
R]J]480040 10F 16/ RN2300460 03B 14
RJ480050 10B 1I5IRN230050 03A 9
RJ]480050 10E I5/RN230060 03B 32
RJ480050 10F M4IRN2300760 03B 9
R]480060 10B 18/RN240010 05 2




I

N b E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No SECTION No. I TEM
RN240020 05 10
RN240030 05 9
RN310000 08A 8
RN320010 08A 20
RR230000 03B 2
RR230011 04A 17
RR230020 04A 27
RR230040 03B 31
RR250020 106G 1
RR250030 10G 15
RR250040 10G 17
RR270010 02B 11
RR320020 03B 38
RR320030 03B 39
RR480080 10B 12
RR480080 10E 9
RR480080 10F 8
RU250000 10G 17
RU250021 10D 1






